MINUTES OF THE MEETING

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AND HIGHWAYS SUBCOMMITTEE
50TH LEGISLATIVE SESSION
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

The meeting of the General Government and Highways Sub-

committee was called to order by Chairman Rehberg on

January 20, 1987 at 8:00 a.m. in Room 132 of the State
Capitol.

ROLL CALL: All committee members were present. Also present
were Flo Smith, Budget Analyst, from the Office of Budget &
Program Planning (OBPP) and Pam Joehler, Senior Fiscal
Analyst from the Office of the Legislative Fiscal Analyst.
(LFA)

34A:1.15

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

Purchasing Division

Rep. Poulsen suggested the director consider the possi-
bility of consolidating the functions of the two areas

in the Purchasing Division under one administrator. Ms.
Feaver, Director of the Department of Administration,
stated perhaps the committee would better understand the
ramifications of such a move after the other division made
its presentation at tomorrow's meeting. Chairman Rehberg
requested Ms. Feaver furnish information regarding possible
proprietary funding and efficiency measures in this area.

State Tax Appeal Board

Flo Smith presented the budget for the OBPP. (Exhibit
No. 1) The FTE level of 5.5 has remained constant over
the 87 and 89 bienniums. The four percent vacancy
savings was applied against personal services costs of
the 2.5 FTE staff and not against the three appointed
Board members. Equipment was included for filing
cabinets. The total request of the agency was $315,000
in general fund in FY 88 and $314,000 in FY 89. There
are two modifications included in the OBPP budget and
are the same issues addressed in the supplementals. The
agency requested $163,000 in FY 88 and $74,000 in FY 89
due to the increased workload associated with property
reappraisal. They also requested $33,750 for the bi-
ennium for the thirty-four percent issue. (Exhibits No.
2 and No. 3)



General Government and Highways Subcommittee
January 20, 1987 '
Page 2

{
Pam Joehler presented the budget for the LFA. (Exhibit
No. 4) The budget provided for a three percent increase
in the 89 biennium. Funds were included in FY 88 to
further automate the office. The two modifieds are not
included. Vacancy savings was applied to the State
Tax Appeal Board members.

(8.40)

Bob Raundal, Chairman of the State Tax Appeal Board,
gave an overview of the Board. (Exhibit No.- 5) He
emphasized the number of appeals heard and to be heard
as a result of the property reappraisal. He addressed
the budget differences. (Exhibit No. 6) Sen. Gage
suggested perhaps the Legislature should consider the
~increased workload to agencies before creating new laws.

L

34B:0.55

Personnel Division

Flo Smith presented the budget for the OBPP. (Exhibits
No. 7, No. 8 and No. 9) The FTE level reflected the
transfer of one position to the State Auditor's office.
The difference in the .24 FTE is the State Labor Relations
Chief. The OBPP reflected seventy-five percent of time
charged to this division and twenty-five percent charged
to the budget for Employee Benefits. Messenger service
costs in deadhead mail have doubled for the division and
the costs have been divided among three budgets. The
division requested $889,913 in general funds for each year
of the biennium.

The FTE issue in Employee Benefits should be twenty-five
percent. To cover the annual employee benefits audit,
approximately $24,700 was included in each year of the
biennium. The division requested a biennial appropriation
to be line-itemed in FY 88. $2,500 was included for
supplies and $500 for communications in FY 89 for the
biannual survey. Equipment amounted to $900 for a
microfiche reader and table. Funding amounted to $32,000
in FY 88 and $35,000 in FY 89 in general funds. Four
percent vacancy savings was not applied to the positions
supported by the general fund. Flo Smith will work with
the agency to identify the FTE and an adjustment will be
made. The program request amounted to $263,000 each year
in proprietary funds.



General Government and Highways Subcommittee
January 20, 1987
Page 3

In training, the division requested three FTE, which

was consistent. They requested one FTE be supported

100 percent by the general fund, resulting in personal
services costs of approximately $35,000 each year, less

four percent vacancy savings. The OBPP reflected fiscal
year actual for each year of the biennium for general

funds, the difference to be covered by proprietary accounts.
Basically, the proposal kept the general fund at the

86 level.

Pam Joehler presented the budget for the LFA. (Exhibit
No. 10) The budget provided a 2.7 percent decrease

from the 87 to the 89 biennium. Increases were provided
for insurance, payroll, messenger and communication

line charges for one personal computer and one terminal.
The difference between the two budgets for FTE is

shown under Issue I on pages A-235 and A-236 of Exhibit
No. 9. The LFA budget is $36,800 less, with over half
the difference caused by the FTE transfer. The LFA
budgeted the FTE in accordance with the 1985 Legislature.
The OBPP recommended the division's request to transfer
one-quarter time FTE from the Employees Benefit Program to
the Personnel Program for a direct general fund impact of
$11,200 annually. Other differences were in operating
expenses, contracted services and travel. The OBPP
recommended higher printing costs and also $2,500 per

vyear to fund a student interin. The LFA did not include
these. The LFA reduced funding for contracted secretarial
services by $1,100. The LFA left travel expenditures at the
86 level.

£

The LFA provided a fourteen percent increase in the Employee
Benefit Program from the 87 to the 89 biennium. One FTE
was moved from the Personnel Program to this program at an
approximate cost of $35,000 additional each year of the

89 biennium. This accounted for the majority of the in-
crease. The general fund supported one FTE and operating
expenses related to compensation and the biannual salary
survey. The LFA provided for 6.5 FTE budgeted at the

FY 87 salary matrix, with the four percent vacancy savings.
Employee Benefit audit costs are included at $20,000 each
year of the biennium. Legislative audit costs are in-
cluded at $475 in FY 88 only. There was an adjustment for
the salary survey in FY 89.



General Government and Highways Subcommittee
January 20, 1987
Page %

In training, the LFA provided a two percent increase
from the 87 to the 89 biennium. Operating expenses
increased almost four percent, funded from the pro-
prietary account. The general fund supports one FTE.
The OBPP recommended higher operating expenses. Other
differences are in contracted services, supplies and
travel. :

(13.31)

Laurie Ekanger, Administrator of the State Personnel
‘Division, gave a brief overview of the functions and
responsibilities of this division. (Exhibit No. 1l1l)
She addressed the budget differences. (Exhibit No. 12)

Sen. Keating expressed his concerns regarding the
comparable worth program. Ms. Ekanger said the language
of the law reads that they shall work toward having
comparable worth.

The matter of having a personnel officer within each
division was discussed. Ms. Ekanger said the state

- personnel officer writes the policy and sets the over-
all guidelines to make sure the state complies with
federal laws and is consistent. The day to day problems
and duties are handled by the agency personnel officer.

Because of the pay freeze, Ms. Ekanger said they anti-
cipated an increase in appeals. She continued with
her overview.

Ms. Ekanger said historically, sexual harassment increased
when there was a pay freeze and that, as a result, a hostile
environment in the work place could be created.

Ms. Ekanger said it was very important to train managers
as it is very costly when they made a mistake. Since 1981,
there have been forty-two lawsuits filed against the state
for wrongful discharge. Eighteen have been settled, nine
in favor of the state. The other nine have cost the state
approximately $250,000. '

Ms. Ekanger referred to the Training Program (Exhibit No. 13)
and the Employee Benefit Program. (Exhibit No. 14)

Exhibit No. 15 shows claims paid since the state became
self-insured for health and dental. Threats to this plan
are increased costs and federal cost transfers. (COBRA -
Exhibit No. 16)



General Government and Highways Subcommittee
January 20, 1987
Page 5

35A:21.55

In the area of health promotion, the focus will be on
those who are at the greatest risk. (Exhibit No. 17)
This program has been restructured to include a voluntary
health screen. -

Rep. Quilici was excused.

The meeting recessed at 9:50 a.m.
The meeting reconvened at 10:00 a.m.
35B:0.45

Rep. Poulsen addressed the problem of comp time. Ms.
Ekanger said for public employers such as the State of .-
Montana, those who are covered under the Fair Labor
Standards Act and have traditionally earned time and a
half for overtime and could not be paid comp time, can
now be paid comp time and a half in lieu of overtime
under some conditions. Some of the comp time will have

a cash liability in that there is a cap on the amount

" 0f comp time an employee can earn. If an employee quits,
they are entitled to the cash equivalent of their comp
time. For management, there is no dollar amount involved
with comp time.

(8.05)

Information Services Division

Flo Smith presented the budget for the OBPP. (Exhibit No.
18) In the Resource Management/Adm. Program, the FTE
level remained constant at 7. However, one position was
eliminated due to the pay plan shortfall and a position
was moved in within the division's reorganization.

$33,827 have been included in FY 88 for audit costs.

Also included is $15,000 in FY 88 for graphics art, type-
setting and printing costs for an operations manual.
$8,000 was included in FY 89 for an information system
plan as required by statute. The division requested
replacement of chairs and some software for their personal
computers. In FY 89, they requested some additional
software and a personal computer for $6,300. (There are
some special additions on this computer). The division
requested proprietary funding in the amount of $334,000 in
the first year and approximately $300,000 for the second
year.



General Government and Highways Subcommittee
Januarv 20, 1987
Page 6

In the Central Computer Operation Program, there was a
reduction of two FTE, bringing their FTE level to 76.45.
- Two positions were eliminated due to the pay plan re-
ductions. Within the supplies and materials category,
the OBPP reflected increases of $71,000 in FY 88 and
$111,000 in FY 89 for paper, microfilm and data
processing supplies due to increased workload. Rental
costs for software on the mainframe are anticipated to
increase by approximately fifteen percent in FY 88 and
thirty-two percent in FY 89. The division requested
$585,000 in FY 88 and $672,000 in FY 89.

The computer and terminal maintenance cost for Central
Computer Operations total $489,000 in FY 88 and $98,000
in FY 89. 1In addition, $10,000 has been budgeted to
establish an inventory of spare parts.

In equipment, tie division requested replacement of somes-
chairs and shelving for storage. They also requested
$9,500 in FY 89 to upgrade their rotary microfilm camera
and $3,500 in 89 for a singleuser computer. The total
budget request is approximately $5,500,000 in FY 88 and
$5,400,000 in FY 89 of proprietary funds. (Exhibit No. 19)

The budget for the Information Center included $20,000

'in FY 88 and $16,000 in FY 89 for -education supplies as

an alternative to bringing in outside training. The
division requested multiuser computer terminals and
additional office equipment. The total request is $517,000
in FY 88 and $512,000 in FY 89 in proprietary funds.

In Systems Development, one FTE was transferred from this
section to Resource Management/Adm. Program. The FTE

level is twenty-three. Included under the rent category is
$178,000 each year for software. In equipment, the division
requested an IBM colored terminal in FY 88 for $1,750. 1In
both years, $600 was requested for personal computer tables
and a laser printer was requested in FY 88. $9,000 in

each year is included for software. The total requested

is approximately $1,000,000 for each year of the biennium.

In Telecommunications, the FTE level is 16.14. (The .14

~is the backup for the switchboard operator). The division
requested $50,000 in FY 88 and $25,000 in FY 89 for con-
tracted services. Savings of $152,000 in FY 88 and $139,000
in FY 89 in long distance charges are anticipated and are
reflected in the budget. The total requested for operations
is $5,800,000 for each year of the biennium.



General Government and Highways Subcommittee
January 20, 1987
Page 7

The funding for the Emergency 9-1-1 Program will be
generated by a monthly $.25 charge based upon telephone
access to homeowners beginning January 1, 1987. The
division is allowed seven percent, or actual expenses,
whichever is less, for administrative costs. Estimated
revenue for each year of the biennium is $1,095,000.
Seven percent of that would be $76,671 and is the
amount requested for the budget. The $.25 fee is
collected by the telephone company and deposited with
the Department of Revenue. The Department of Revenue
is allowed to take a token amount for administrative
costs. The budget supports two FTE with a limited

" amount for operational costs.

(Exhibit No; 20 - A portion of Memo to Flo Smith, dated
October 9, 1986)

(19.55)

Pam Joehler presented the budget for the LFA. - (Exhibit
No. 21) The agency proposed a new rate structure for ser-
vices offered by the division to be effective in FY 88.
Processing costs will be reduced while network charges

and printing costs will increase. Fiscal impact has been
estimated by the department and has been incorporated

into each agency's current level budget. The overall
savings is estimated to be $104,000 in the 89 biennium.

In the Resource Management/Adm. Program, the LFA provided
a five percent increase in total expenditures. Personal
services increase about eleven percent as a result of the
FTE transfers, one into the program for $39,000 and one
out of the program that had cost $23,600. The total
difference between the two budgets is approximately
$54,000, primarily in contracted services. ($14,400
should be added to the LFA current level for FY 88 be-
cause of an audit expense). The LFA current level did not
include $15,000 in FY 88 for printing a user's manual.

The OBPP recommended that the $1,200 each year for the
lawyer costs allocated to IDS be paid from the tele-
communications subprogram. The LFA included this in the
subprogram. The OBPP recommended $8,000 be included in
FY 89 for the division to print the statewide data pro-
cessing plan. This was not included in the LFA current
level as it was not specifically requested. The OBPP
recommended $5,000 each year for unspecified contracted
services.



General Government and Highways Subcommittee
January 20, 1987
Page 3

In Central Computer Operations, the LFA current level
budget provided almost a six percent decrease in the 89
biennium as equipment expenses are budgéted to decrease
significantly. 76.45 FTE are funded from the 87 salary
matrix with four percent vacancy savings. Major ad-
justments to the base expenditures included a reduction
for a one time consulting contract and increase for
paper and software costs. There is also an adjustment
for rent. The increase in FY 88 and the decrease in

FY 89 are interest costs on the lease purchase contracts.
The difference between the two budgets is OBPP recommended
almost $300,000 more in total expenditures. These
differences occur in four major categories:

1. Personal Services - The
LFA is higher as they included
overtime benefits and the
vacancy savings was calculated £
in a different manner.

2. Contracted Services. - The
OBPP was $42,000 higher in
the 89 biennium. Most of
this is explained by the
OBPP recommendation to include
funds for studies performed
by consultants on behalf of
ISD. The OBPP also recommended
$3,000 each year for the
department to contract with
sheltered workshops to shred
confidential records and to
operate the forklift. The
LFA included only $1,100 each
year.

3. The OBPP included $9,496 to
contract with Vo Tech for
the training of students
through employment. This was
$1,900 more than included in
the LFA. The division indicated
an increase in the use of this
program. However, there was no
apparent offsetting decrease in
other personnel costs to the
division as a result of this
program.



General Government and Highways Subcommittee
January 20, 1987
Page 9

4, Supplies and Materials -
The major differences are in
paper, microfilm and data
processing. The agency
requested major increases
in these areas and the LFA
used a small growth factor
for paper and maintained the
current level in the other
two areas. The OBPP recom-
mendation is an annual ten
percent increase.

In repairs and maintenance, the OBPP recommended almost
$60,000 more in the 89 biennium. The differences occur -

in funds provided by the OBPP for a service contract.

(They indicated $19,000 had been expended, but the o
documentation submitted did not support that amount).

The OBPP also recommended almost $11,000 in FY 88 for
replacement parts on equipment purchased in the current
biennium and this was not included in the LFA. The OBPP
also recommended approximately $9,500 in FY 89 for increased
computer maintenance costs above the LFA.

In the Information Center Program, the LFA current level
increased two percent from the 87 to the 89 biennium. There
was a large jump in personal services as the division trans-
ferred three FTE into this program. Operating expenses show
almost a twenty-eight percent decrease between the bienniums
as the agency transferred the purchasing of software to
another agency. The biggest difference between the two
budgets is in supplies and materials. The OBPP was higher
in printing and educational supplies and training videos. The
LFA included funds for videos in the base amount, but did
not allow for an increase. There was a fairly significant
difference in the funding for equipment. The LFA included
funds to purchase three personal computer systems and soft-
ware for each year of the biennium. The agency requested
funds to purchase seven each year.

In the Systems Development Program, the LFA provided a .3
percent increase from the 87 to the 89 biennium. Personal
services decreased somewhat between the bienniums because

the four percent vacancy savings factor was applied rather
than the two percent applied in the 87 biennium. Operating
expenses increased 10.7 percent as the cost of purchasing
productivity software was transferred to this subprogram in
FY 86 and was budgeted from the subprogram in the 89 biennium.



General Government and Highways Subcommittee
January 20, 1987
Page 10

(This does account for the major difference between the
two budgets). The OBPP recommended $178,000 each year,
while the LFA maintained the FY 86 expenditure level of
$145,000. The LFA did not provide any funds for equipment
in the 89 biennium.

36A:0.08

In the Telecommunications Program, the LFA provided almost
a three percent decrease in the 89 biennium. Adjustments
included $10,000 added in FY 88 only for computer develop-
ment of the agency's new billing system. Long distance
communication costs were reduced $152,000 in FY 88 and
$139,000 in FY 89. $1,700 for each year is included for
the lease purchase. )

The two areas in which there are major differences are: *

1. Contracted Services -
The OBPP recommended $50,000
in FY 88 and $25,000 in FY 89.
These are not included in the
LFA.

2. Communication Costs - The
OBPP recommendation exceeds
the LFA by $51,000. The OBPP
built in a growth factor and the
LFA did not. (Ms. Joehler felt
there was insufficient documentation
to support this).

The LFA forgot to address the Emergency 9-1-1 Program in their
analysis. Ms. Joehler said she did not feel there would be
any differences between the two budgets.

(2.37)

Information Services Division

Mike Trevor, Administrator of the division, gave an overview.
(Exhibit No. 22) This division provides computer and tele-
communication services for state agencies. They also have a
role spelled out by statute to coordinate data processing within
state government, the exemptions being the University System
and the Office of Public Instruction. The Emergency 9-1-1
Program is the only program funded with funds other than
proprietary.



General Government and Highways Subcommittee
January 20, 1987
Page 11

The division constitutes almost one-third of the Depart-
ment of Administration. Mr. Trevor strongly emphasized
growth as the main factor involved in justifying their
budget requests. Although there has been growth, the
FTE count has declined since 1982. Today, there are
136.59 FTE even though there have been two positions
added to manage the new 9-1-1 subprogram. He stressed
this has been accomplished through automation.

Mr. Trevor discussed the nature of the services provided
by the division. At times of reduced budgets and staff,
there is usually an increase in demand for their services.
Again, he emphasized growth. He stated he would show that
in the areas of computer service and telecommunications
their budget is no more than the summation of all of the
agencies budgets, relating to services they intend to pay
for and this division will provide. .-
The total current level for all programs in the OBPP budget
for FY 86 actual was $15,433,323. The total recommended
‘by the OBPP, including the new Emergency 9-1-1 Program,

is $14,950,795 in FY 88 and $14,938,974 in FY 89, a
$500,000 decrease from the 86 actual.

Mr. Trevor referred to the chart showing machine cost versus
programming (people) costs. (Exhibit No. 23) He said when
the cash balance increases, they reduce rates. In the
telecommunications area, they are able to offer long distance
rates that average twenty-five percent to thirty-five percent
less than AT&T or Mountain Bell.

Mr. Trevor referred to the chart showing the growth in computer
processing of approximately fifty percent from the 85 to the

87 biennium. (Exhibit No. 24) The projection for growth in
the 89 biennium is eighteen percent. Today, they have
approximately 1,700 communicating devices attached to the

data network, a seventy percent increase in two years.

Since 1982, for the increased dollar spent, there has been a
212 percent increase in the amount of work processed through
the center. (Exhibit No. 25) This chart shows that the
computer system is cost effective.

Mr. Trevor reviewed the major accomplishments in the 87
biennium. He told the committee of a satellite computer
system in the National Guard Armory to serve as a disaster
recovery system. There was also consolidation of the data
network.



Generz2l Government and Highways Subcommittee
January 20, 1987
Page 12

Another major accomplishment was the completion of the
Telecommunications Network Transmission Project. They
have adjusted the current level base in communications
downward by $152,000 in FY 88 and $139,000 in FY 89.

This project could save the state approximately $5,600,000
over the next ten years.

ADJOURNMENT: The meeting was adjourhed at 11:20 a.m.

Dennis R. Rehberg, Chairjan



DAILY ROLL CALL
GENERAL GOVERNMENT & HIGEWAYS

SUBCOMMITTEE
NAME PRESENT | ABSENT | EXCUSED
REPRESENTATIVE DENNIS REHRBERG >~
SENATOR LARRY STIMATZ ™~
SENATOR DEL GAGE Ty
SENATOR THOMAS KEATING ™~
REPRESENTATIVE HAROLD POULSEN ey
REPRESENTATIVE JOE OQUILICI |

Form CS-30A -
Rev. 1985




T~ e

1
T~
U

[ -l

DATE

EAriBIT
HB

©en ‘L
nen '
wen L
96N
961
Lhe
LE-

G6L
JAIL]

0c
08
L06-

£e
06~

L6G
900°h

Con‘e-
05

68 Al
3410

ATNO S301AY3S T3AIN

20t 390vd

289°eLE
zn921¢g
gBo‘aete

teh ‘Lot

1
6
fy
6

NN.~A.,
0g ‘|
ne'o
26 ‘it

Hot'6

S
£9L°4ag

I3

98 ‘Q

06

92

881 ‘602

g9k ‘Y-

0ge e

29¢'ne
G60°¢4G
£GLEEL

HR Y
VER

SLLtLe
o1t nig
9tLutLe
964
961
L colL

9692
notL ‘e
162°L
6364yl
notL ‘o6
GuaR ‘9
£L8°ug

92
£l
06~

611602
29n‘2-
oge‘e
89602
065 °6h
£0QEEL
06°6
68 Ad
Jd€0

IN3YYND

2Lt ot 1£L° 61 g 0L0°882 oq-Lee’02e HVUOOUL TVIOL
FA A GOLNIE 1EEG1Le 02099 06°L£8°02¢ aNNd TVY3INID 00LLO0
2Lt GOt ntE 1££61¢ 0L0 882 06°1£€°02¢ HWVYYO0Ud viol
96h 00on‘1 9681 SL' G196 39AIT WVIOL
96N non‘t 960 ° 1", Gl'G19'g INIRDINDI  0O0LE
L 694 101 onY ‘ol £92 /69 60" 182201 TIAIT IVIOL
L€~ 121°¢4 969 ‘¢ ng 09°1ez1'e SIASNIIXI HIHIO. 008C
Gon THD ! ont ‘e 0921 G6° 19Nt JONVNIINIVW 2 ¥Ivdid 00le
ot LOQ 'Y 2669 9¢1 ‘1 00" 1308°9 THay  on6e
696 Yt 686 ‘1t 29691 9§ 896 ‘it T3IAVHL 0042
not 6 notL ‘6 nega 'y 1R EHL G SNOLIVDINNLLIOD 00£2
Gl Goa'9 onG ‘s GEO'6 1£°6u8°¢g SIVINILVH B S111ddaNS  002e
06 €97 86 €180 ann G 28°0L2°84 SIDIAYIS ATIOVYINOD 0012
£G9- £49 . NOTLIVTINI=INTIY 6202
L1 Ll HOTLVTINI -SHOT LVOINNE0D €202
2n L€~ 4 IVIINF=SIVIYIIVEE B ST1HddNS 2202
G- qe- 1LV IINT=SIDTANIS Q410VULINOD 1202
G09 961 ‘602 1o 6ne 182861 06 tEn‘eLe T4A17 V101
020y LI’ 9~ G- G122z~ SONTAVS ADNVIOVA 0091
one’n 0ge -y GnG ‘1 JONVUNSNI HLIVIH  00GL
0808 0Re ' 0e GRR ‘BRI 16°269°92 S1I4IM38 43A0T4HT 00l
qon‘t- GGULG 064 6y 6ulL ey 00°6G0°¢€G NOTIVSNIJHOD Y110 00E1
06 260 HEL RTIETIN £99‘0tt 666G’ eEL SHIYvivs oot
06°6 0nG-q 06°6 06°6 (1104) INIIVALINADI JHIL 1ng 0000
28 A4 28 Al 2y Al 18 Ad 98 Al NOI1d41Y2530 30/3v
410 Vil Jddo Linanga v oV
00000 ¢ NOMINOD
auvog v3ddV Xvi 31vis 1% D WVYO0Ud
NOILVHISINIWAY J0 IN3JWI¥VH3IQ 1019 ©  ADN3IOV
SNOS LYVIHOD TIVIIa 139ant -- TOUNINOD/HVHO0Ud /AINIOV gn/ge/LL ¢ WL
HAESAS 119000 JAHTRSIX] 1g/10/10 ¢ 3Lva

ONINNVIY Wvud0oud % 1 Jouny

40 131140

66493 1¥04 1Y



I
2
QY
> R w
~ ”
\
i
i
618°¢L 618°¢€L
618°¢€L 618°¢€L
618°¢€L 6L8°¢€L
Hee‘Lh HEE ‘1N
110y L10Y
80¢°G 80¢ ‘¢
6Nh6°L . 616°L
000 ‘0¢ 000 ‘0¢
ShG 92 ahs 92
shg ‘9z ahng 9z
68 Al AR A 68 AJ
3410 VN ddgo

ATHO SIO1TAYIS M3AIT Q3 14100KW

121 39vd

neG L
00061

0onz ‘94

99¢ -
one i
G116 94
Loy ‘g

06"

88 Ad
J410

SNOS 1UYVJNOD TIvida
HILSAS

8 Al
vin

ONINNVId

130an9

w9 oL
nGaG et
n00‘GL

00294
94 -
nhe 't
GG 9N
ton ‘g
06"

88 Al
dd110

17100N 3A111003X3
HVYO0ud % 13030404

WVyIoUd VIO0L

40 301410

aNnJ IVYINID 00LL0
HVHO0Ud VIO0L
TIADT IVIOL
I3AVYHL  00h2
SNOTLVOINNHHOD 002
STIVIUILVH B SHILdNS 0022
'S3ID1AYIS QIIDVHINOD 0012
T3AIT W1i0L
SONTAVS ADNVOVA 0091
SLI4INIE 3IA0TIHI  O0hl
NOi1VSNIJNOD HIHLIO O00€FL
SIIUVIVS  00LtL
{(314) INITIVAINDI 3WI1L 7Ind 0000
18 Ad 98 Ad NOI 14 1H0S3da 30/3v
1390n¢ IV LDV
JSVIHONT QVOIMUOM  LOZEO : TOYLNOD
MUVOG 1v1ddV XVI 3LVIS L€ DORVUD0OUd
MOTIVHLISINIWAY 40 INIWLYVIIA 10L9  ADNIOV
-~ TTOHINOD/WVUD0Ud /ADONIOY 60/92/LL ¢ 3wl
Lg/10/10 ¢ 31va

664883 14043



68 A
EERAS

ATHO

821 39vd

68 A 68 Ad
Vi 4490

S3I01AY3S T3A371 Q314100

0GL‘EE 06L°¢¢ WVHOOUd IVIOL
06L°¢E¢E 06L°¢¢ aNNnJd IvY3IN3Io 00L10
0G6L°E¢ 06GL ¢ e WVUo0Uud IVIOL
0GL Ee om~.mm 13A37 W10l
0618 0G6L°¢ SIVIYIIVI B SII4dNS  00¢2
000762 000°Ge SIDI1ANIS QILOVHLINOD 0012
88 Ad 88 Al 98 A L8 A4 98 | HO11d 1HDS3a 30/3v
4410 VI dd4o 139anq VA LDV
NSS! %nE  20L£0 ! TOMLINOD
auvog vaddv Xv1 {1VvIiS L€ ! WVHOOUd
NOIIVUISINIWAY 40 LNIWINVAIA 1019 1 ADN3IOV
SNOS1UVAHOD TIVITIA 119N == TOUINOD/HVHOIOUd /AONIOV 60/92/LL ¢ 3WIL
HILSAS 119004 IALIND3AXT 18/10/10 * 3tva

ONINNVId WVUS0odd % 1L300Nd 40 301310

66¥S493l 1¥0d4Y



DEPARTMENT OF ADMINIS’I‘RATIC)N /20 _J‘7
Page 47

because the agency expended only $241 of a $9,000 appropriation for legal fees for
the veterans' preference lawsuit. Savings in supplies and materials occurred in photo-
copy supplies and office supplies purchased from non-state providers. The travel
expense savings of $27,000 was mentioned following the main table. ‘The legislature
provided a $27,000 current level expansion for travel for fiscal 1986 and 1987. The
agency underspent its travel allocation by $27,000. Rent expenditures were
underspent because the agency spent only $593 of a $12,000 appropriation for meeting
rooms. The remainder of the savings was possible because the agency did not pay
for photocopy machine rent as originally requested.

Equipment expenditures exceeded the appropriation by $22,462 as the agency
purchased personal computers neither requested nor approved by the 1985 legislature.

Current Level Adjustments

‘The current level budget provides for 8.0 FTE funded from the fiscal 1987
salary matrix with 4 percent vacancy savings. Twelve-thousand is provided each
year for the court to contract with a court reporter. The state FTE position deleted
from current level was a court reporter with an annual salary of $20,000. Ap-
proximately $3,200 is provided for hearings officer costs for matters before a district
judge on cases where the workers' compensation judge is disqualified. The éomputer
purchases required an additional $2,162 each year for maintenance contracts.

STATE TAX APPEALS BOARD

Actual Appropriated - - Current Level - - /4 Change

Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal 1987-89
Budget Item _ 1986 - 1987 _1988 _1989 Biennium
F.T.E. 5.50 5.50 ’ 5.50 5.50 0.00
Personal Service $212,434 $198,287 $209,196 $209,188 1.9
Operating Expense 102,288 89,783 103,569 103,494 7.8
Equipment .._.5,616 D0 ..1,400 L0 175.1)

Total Expenditures $320,338 $288,070 $314,165 $31z,682 -22:9.

Fund Sources
General Fund $320,338 $288,070 . $314,165 $312,682 ' 3.0

The State Tax Appeals Board hears appeals resulting from decisions of county
appeals boards and from taxation decisions of the Department of Revenue. Included
In the board's authority are property taxes, corporate license taxes, income taxes,
and liquor taxes. In addition to funding state board operations, the budget .includes
salaries and travel expenses for the county tax appeal boards.

The current level budget provides a 3 percent increase from the 1987 biennium
to the 1989 biennium. Personal services increase 1.9 percent and operating expenses

A-245



mﬂm"'l»ﬂ pmmm; Y'I‘immmrrmt'lwal budget solicipates  the appesl hearlongs
aptivity will yesisin ot the “ﬂ“’ 1688 Javel thyoughout the 1949 blennium.

ke Siale Tax Appesis PBosrd s supportad by general funit.

Ptienl Je86;  Compwrison of Actual Expenses to the Appropriation

, The fullowing (able compares flscal 1988 actual expenditures i funding te
spproprintions as anticipeted by the 1985 legislature.

B L T B S

Tuble 24

Comparison of the Appropriaticn to Actual Expenses  Fiscal itbo

Budget Jom  Legilatre  Actual Differnee
¥F.T.E. 5.50 5. 50 TR

. Persunal Service $204, 001 202,444 (K, 403)
OQpoerating Expense 119,278 12,2088 16,990
Equipment 3,000 5,616 2,616)

Total Expenditures $346,319 $329, 338 LIRS

| Funding

General Fund 126,470 230,334 I IVR'TT S

B Py LR T B A Y et i e e i e oo 47 & e e

Fiscal 1986 expendituren were 35,841 less than the appropristion.  Poersonal
services exceeded the budget by $8,431 becuuse the per dicwm poid (o county tax
appeal board members was higher than expected and a 0.5 FTE positiong wa worked
full time during flscal J988. Operating expense savings wan possible in contractisd
secretarial services. Fquipment expenditures were $2,616 higher than appaopriated.

Current Level Adjustusents

The current level budget provides personal servives fundiag for 5.5 FTE at the
fiscad 1987 salary i arix and four percent vacancy savings. ‘The personal services
silocation alwo lncludes $53,085 each year for per dicm for county tax appeal board
wembers.  Operating expense adjustments include an additional $.20 cach year for
office automation subseription charges, a new fve sssesned by the Infurmation Servie
es Division far personal computer users. In fiscal 18988 computer equipment (o
further automnte the office function of the program is included ut $1,400.

A-240




Mr. Chairman and Members of the Committee -- =

After the hea;ing on our supplemental, you are familiar
with the extraordinary circumstances that face the State Tax
Appeal Board. There are 2,371 appeals filed with the Board as of
today. We will have heard 624 appeals by the end of this month.
To further emphasize the problem, we had what I consider an extra
heavy week last week, and heard 67 appeals in Columbus, Big
Timber and Livingston (nearly eight Friday night).» While we were
gone last week, 93 more appeals were filed for the week, so we
are still losing ground -- plus we won't finish writing these

decisions before going to Havre next week. o

I think we run a very tight ship, and I would like to
brag a little bit about it because I have sat in your shoes and
spent several years on the paying end in the ranching and feed

lot business.

Up until now, we have had a 1/2 less F.T.E. than we had
when I came on the Bdard in 1975. We have a first-class vehicle
now, but w- put 23,000 miles on a discard from the Motor Pool. I
don't think there has been more than three or four times that I
haven't been able to find a self-service gas station to pump our
own gas. For three sessions you put the purchase of a copy
machine in our appropriations, but it is only a year ago that we

finally replaced the old one.



After missing our first estimate on the supplemental by
almost $100,000, I am now afraid that even with the extra
$163,455 that the Governor's budget has in it, we are going to be

short. I talked this over with Mr. Hunter and the budget people,

and they would not recommend an increase. It is difficult to
quantify but looking at the $402,000 supplemental -- mostly for
county tax appeal board expenses =-- I don't think this-

appropriation will be enough and I want to make you aware of it.

There is talk about settling the 34% issue in Great
Falls. If that should happen, it might not take all of the
$33,750 to take care of the rest of the appeals. If you don't
add any money, I would‘at least ask that you add to this 1line
item that it could be used for county tax appeal board expenses

or the 34% issue.

That is all on the budget, but I would like to say
something about the concerns that you have on the differences in
county tax appeal board expenses:

At our district meetings last spring, we léctured all
of the county boards about the budget shortfall and urged them to
save the taxpayers money any chance they get. I don't think
vthere is a single one that isn't conscientiously trying to save
money. In their defense, 3/4 are retired and can't stand a full
day. Some of them take more time in the decision-making process,

and some have jobs making it very difficult to put in full days.



It 1s the same with the part-time secretaries that the
county boards hire. One board is fortunate enough to have a word
processor and a typist instructor who must be a whiz as she puts

out transcripts at probably 25 percent of what most transcripts

cost.

Also for your information, S.B. 122, which would allow

us to hire hearing officers, will have a fiscal note.



EXH:2iT ya

—_—
DATE_ /.20 -7
HB. _
STATE TAX APPEAL BOARD —_——

o BUDGET DIFFERENCES

b

CURRENT LEVEL

PERSONAL SERVICES

Oother Compensation

OBPP recommendation reflects $3,465 reduction a year to com-
ply with executive budget cuts. The LFA recommendation did
| not make this reduction.

Vacancy Savings

The LFA recommendation calculates 4% vacancy savings on all
FTE. OBPP recommendation excludes the three board members
from this calculation. This was also the practice adopted
by the 1985 legislature. Difference is $4,020 a year. .-

RENT, REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE

- OBPP recommendation includes square footage rate increases under
Rent and Grounds Maintenance 1is recorded under Repairs. LFA
recommendation includes increases in these two areas under
rent-inflation. Total dollar amounts are similar.

EQUIPMENT

OBPP recommendation provides for purchase of filing cabinets each
year. LFA recommendation excludes this request. Difference is
$496 a year.

MODIFIED REQUESTS

WORKLOAD INCREASE

The recently completed reappraisal cycle has resulted in a
workload increase for the County Tax Appeal Boards and the State
Tax Appeal Board. A .50 FTE ('88 only) and costs for the County
Board expenses are requested. Total is $163,455 in '88 and
$73,879 in '89.



34% ISSUE

A continuing appropriation of $33,750 is requested for the manual
disparity or 34% issue. This arose as a result of the last
Department of Revenue reappraisal in 1978. The issue is in court
and STAB has approximately 2,000 pending appeals, depending on
the court's ruling. The ruling is expected at anytime.

STABDiff.km



S £90‘282 1L WVU90Ud V101

816°86 ONINIVYL IVINIWUNYIAODUILINI 62690
L6612 Ol IVALSINIKGY LI1INIQ Jn0oUo 21090
892196 NN IVYINID 00LL0
£90°282°1 WVHO0Ud TVIOL
LGo“1 : TIAIT WVLOL
1601 ) INANdIND3  O0O0LE
0€E ‘20¢ T13A37 IVIO0L
gLL21L SISNIIXI UIHL0 0082
gLe’‘s ADNVNILINIVIE 2 ¥Ivd3y 00l2
919‘8¢ IN3Y 0062
19022 T3AVYL  00n2
Lhn‘Lg SNO I LVOINNHINOD  00£2
6E0ENY SIVIYILVH % S3114dNS 0022
cLe '8Nt S3IDIANIS QILDOVHINOD Oot2
289816 13A3T WIOoL
HEE o081l
9¢9‘8¢ - SONIAVS ADNVIOVA 0091
8L ‘LY JIONVUASNT HLETIVaIH 0061
891621 S1L143INIg 3FA04WI  OOnlL
066 NO!IVSNIdIHOD ¥3IHLIO0 00¢Fl
gLu ENR ) S31uvIvsS 001l
GeLE 00 g¢ (31J) INIIVAINDI 3IWIL 1INd 0000
68 A1 68 Ad 68 Al 88 Ad o8 Al 0 Al 18 Al 98 Ad NOI1d1U2S3a 30/3v
ERERR Vi 4440 i310 Vil ddsio 139009 VAoV
00000 : 0ULNOD
ATNO SID1AYIS TIA3T INIWUND NOISTAIQ TINNOSYUId 3LIVIS €2 ¢ HVUS0uUd
. : NOTIVUISINIWAY J0O INIWEUVAIA L1019  :  ASNIOV
SNOS IHVJINOD TIVLIIA 139008 -- 0H1LOD/HWVUI0Ud /ADNIOV eh/€2/LL ¢ WL
WILSAS 139008 IA1LINDIXA 18/10/10 ¢ 3Lva
G662 39Vvd ONINNVId WVUO0Yd % 139009 40 321310 ‘ 66USg3 1Y0JdIY



j. 5
!
\ !
N “
A
AaaE
9L£°81 0L!°0L8 9utL ‘68¢
9L€ ‘81 0LL‘0L8 9t ‘688
9L£°8L 0L1°0.8 onL ‘688
0at 0s¢
06¢ 06¢
1£2°1 119°¢cet goL il
Geh 26t 01 188701
0n60°2 28u ‘e cl6’a
won‘e wit‘ee 8LL‘4e
nho ‘L ogn‘el HLeE ‘nl
cte’le 2€6°1¢
th6e ~ © 8629 266°9
€61 h non ‘€¢ 168 LE
68 “h- Gge'h
£ £
8¢~ 609~ 119-
69101 660 °911L 299 °LGL
199- qlyog- 2967 1¢-
Ghe 0¢¢‘6¢ G19°6¢
IRATRNY 116786 99666
0ne 0ne
08’6 L26°6€9 LON 619
e 0612 sL 12
63 /) [P NS | 68 Ad
ERRNS! v ddgo

962

ATHO S3D1AUIS T3A37T INIYUND

Jovd

gEh QL

8En gL
ech ‘gL
06¢
0G¢

£12°L
ath

ont‘e

166
hh6 ‘1

h6e
€61 Y
990 ‘¢ -
PI
G180l
0L9-
ahe
2ehL
002
916°6
[T

88 Ad
J4a

€an ‘0L

£EQ0N0LY
£en ‘08

g2L ‘22t

2an ‘ot
298¢
Wi1°e
Ogh’et
PAN (R R
9639
[ITAL -.wﬁ
990 °'¢
<
nig-

161 1L
126 ‘0¢E-
0€g ‘6¢
0€e L6
gLL‘eng
06712

08 A4
Vi

L6 6ae

126 °9un
1264898
0q¢

(1193

666°621

18801
2819
097 ‘¢t
Heie ‘it
2861 ¢
2669
L119°'/¢

A
qlLeg-

216061

66618~
G1Y'6E
299 w06
oneg

neE9 1G9

Glle

88 Al
Jd o

L8 Ad
1390n49

00°€16°698

SNOS 1HVIWOD 11vida 139009 -- 10U 1NOD/WvUO0Ud /AONIOV

LS AS

ONINNVIJ WIVYOOUd 4 130an9 40 3014140

1739dny

IAINIIXT

61 ° 606 OIVULSINIMAV L14INIT 4NOYD 21090
18 €00 ‘608 aNnd IVHENID 00LLO
00°€L6°608 WVUDO0Ud TVIOL
69 81601 13A37 ViOL
06°68L°1 S13SSY IN9IONVINI  00NE
6198176 INJHd INDI 0O0LE
L£7982°621 13AI7 Wi0L
Ge 12601 S3ISMIIXI ¥INLO 0082
ge ony ‘e JONVNIINIVI 2 HIvd3d 0012
L0 hiL et ~INY 0042
29-1en‘el TJIAVEL  00ue
H9GGLLe SNO!IVIINNHEKOD 00¢2
6E°080°01 SIVIYNIIVH 8 S3HHddNS 0022
91" 166 ‘g€ SIADIANIS QFLOVHINGD 0012
NO1IVLINI-INIY G202
NOULEVTIINT =SNO T LVD I NOHIOD €202
AVIINT-SIDIAUIS AIL1OVHLHN0D L1202
16° 169601 73A3T Vi0oL
SONIAVS ADNVOVA 0091
JFONVUNSNIT HLTIVIN 0061
c0°ggg 92t S1143N39 33A0dHE 00Nt
00°62 NOTLVSNIIWOD NIHIO 00tl
6R°1¢£9°229 SHIYVIVS  00L L
(314) INIIVAIADI JHIL T1Ind 0000
98 Ad NO1I 1d 142S30 30/3v
VROV
TINNOSU3d  0£200 ¢ J0U1NOD
~ NOISIAIQ T3INNOSYUId IIVES €2 {OHVHOONUd
NOTIVUISINIWGY 40 IN3WLI¥V43IA L1O0L9 :  AOJNIOV
gh/€2/L1 ¢ WL
L8/L0/10 ¢ 3Lva

HVYOOUd TVIOL

664SY1 1Yod3y



77

oo

G6L°EE

Geges
0/6

G6LEE

Liw'un

nar‘et
£el
ohe

niL’t
oon
192°0¢
862 -
G-
£the-

28901 -
9l¢
GheE-
2an ‘L=
L1926~
6z -

68 A
J410a

ATHO S JO1AUIS T1AIN

L62 39vd

:sTen3oe 98, Ad WOlJ papn{oxad aq PINOYs punjy adurvinsur 3

2z¢ ‘m9e

262 ‘0¢ge
0E0‘Ne

228192

96n ‘26

£GE°1
£ho
L6 L
2681
9¢9‘g
€20
oec‘al
962

S
L1001~
998° 1Lt
260°L-
0/6°8
0t6‘e
gL It
069

68 A4
AUKIN |

L86
(2L9

(vze1 $)

L e6e

L1 €92
000°6¢

LiL'g6e

£€6°9¢€1

Lot L
911
t6L‘2
868 1
nng ‘6
2en‘y
L8601

092t~
HeL 1ot
9119~
69y
gutte
LG 8et
62’9
68 Ad
4440

AINIYUND

*aABa] YOTS pue UOT)

(L00*
(st8°

z %)
0% $)

SuUO0TIed TUNUIO)
*S3DIAI8S pPaldeIIU0)
1eay ao3 uorieradoadde L1o31n3els £q mﬁma sasuadxy (7)

juawdinbg

“sjosse paxTJ Jo uorierdaidep-sasuadxy 19410
edBA pONADOE 10J AITTTIQEI[-SOIIAI3S TLUOSIA]

:sTenide 9g,xJ 01 pa3isnlpe aq pInoys sisod gutjeaado-uoN (1)

6L1°1L¢E O£t ‘€92 601662 2L HEG 06 GL  HMVUIONUL TIVIOL
19°GEE ‘12 Gl D/V SHIVID SLIEAININ d00HD
60ELe 0oog1ee 60L‘g92 €8 EL9 261 OLIVUISINIWAY LI1INIg 4N0ND
0Ln 0EG LE ooo“‘es 227616 0¢ ONNJ TIVHINID
6LL°LE 0£g ‘£9¢ 601°662 SLIHEG OGN 6L WVHO0Ud TVIOL
’ 10706 698 “fL 73JA3T vViO0L
70106698 “H1 SHIVIO % Sili43nNig
66¢ LG 006 GL 680°6 TIA3T VIOL
64¢ LG 006 G1°680°6G 1N3Hd 1nD3
gL 2n 6net 06 296251 2GTL6L Y8 73A37 WwVi0L
hGL2et £6e1 101111 89 28N 91L SISNIIXI U3HLO
L £uo 061 06 49 JONVNILNIVI B YIvd3IY
961 AT e 66°916°1L M3y
068 1 68| 16716871 TIAVYL
nit’u URA I oHE 6 W9 06h g SNO 1 LV TNNEIHOD
L6- [P A 2861 16°220°2 SIVIYIIVH B SI11ddNS
19¢°¢ge GH9 ' GL 296°¢0L CEQT16E ‘nGh SADIANIS A31DVHINGD
981 - 941 NOILVIdNI=-1NIY
¢ - £ LVIINI-SIVINA LIV 2 S3171d4dNS
SOt - GeG- 0€£9- FLVTIINE=-SIDIAUIS Q310VYINOD
£69°01- one LLL 12t 1O L “LEL 13IAT VIoL
o0 1n2g L YANI0-SIDIAUIS TVNOSUId
£8¢ enL‘L- 61L/9- : SONIAVS ADHNVOVA
ang- nr6's A ] JONVUNSHI HEV3IH
cEnL- 19¢°¢e nye oo coyLece SL1JINIO JIA0TIN]T
862 °6- G081t 106 °89¢1 86°60621LL SIYVIVS
6z - 069 629 (314) INTIVAINDI WL 1INd
88 Ad 848 Al 20 A 18 Al 98 Al NOI1d 140S3Q
1410 Vil ddyo 139009 VN LDV
STIT43N739 TIA0NIMI 04200 7
_ NOISITAIQ TINHOSYTd 3tVIsS €& H
NOLIVYISINIWAY JO INTMIUHVdIQ LOLO :
SNOS TUVAVOD TIVLETO 1390010 -- TOMINOD/HVIIOUd /ADNIOV cn/e2/L1
HILSAS t1sdndg JATIN3IX] L8/10/10
ONINNVId WVYDOUud % 1I9%ang 40 301440 664SY3

L1090
21090
00110

ooor (2)
oote (1)

oogz (1)
0012
0noge
oone
noez2 (Z)
0022
noLe(z)
G202
zeng
1202

0061 (1)
0091
0061
oont
00LL

0000
J0/3v
O INOD

VDO U
AOHIOV

HER IR
- oiva
._.zc.huﬁ



7oL
oon

Loo‘e

one ‘-
L08°G

9t -

94—

68 A
4310

ATHO

862 39vd

219081t

866 9Nl
020 ‘¢

819081
020‘nE

020 ¢

002
002
th20‘6s

9¢9
616
£12‘G
£86°2
099 ‘n
21€°9
£0G " he
£

4

HLE ‘16

661 ¢~
ont 'y
L6121
208 9L

no-¢

689 Ad
v i

S I01TAUIS T3IAIT LNIYUND

4 S I
(R€Z°1 )

(6L8

2izust

996 ‘€61
919 ‘0t

2Lz ‘nel
99 ‘0¢
949 ‘0¢
002
002
8£0°29

92071
616G
€126
0660
089y
2LL’g
oLg‘On
£

S

82¢ ‘16

c0g‘g-
ottt “n
L6122t
2088l

00n°¢

68 Ad
dd 80

$)

jusud 1nby

.umOuu%uh 3qap peq $s19SSe PaXIJ Jo uorieIdaidop-sasudadxd 19410

5082

6e22‘9
oen'‘e-

s08°‘2
ozh’‘e-
ozy‘g-

492’9
00t

LS6

006~
L0896

6€-

6€-

98 Ad
4410

££6°081

198 °9n1L
990 “ 4§

££6°09L
990 ‘NIi€
990 ‘Nt
Q02
ooz
o:w.mn
929
616G

€126
£N6‘e

2’9
20 Lt
é

£

1ee 16

ot ‘£-
oulL ‘N
9002t
6869

00"t

08 Al
VIl

s5ABST OIS PuUB UOTIEBOEBA PaNidIE 103 AITTIRIT-SIDTAIIS TBUOSISJ

:sTenioe 9g,xd 01 paisnlpe aq pinoys $3Isod gutaeaado-uoN (1)

€L €8t

260°¢€G1L
9249 ‘0¢

8€L°¢aL
919 ‘0¢
99 ‘o
00
onz
01919
9201
616G
trelq
0u6 ‘s
09y

AT
a...ﬁc.c:

o

282106

coR‘g-
oyt 4y
900 ‘et
6£6°9L

00°¢

g8 Ald
dd 80

18 Al
1230008

Hne ens ‘el

LL°206°LGL
Ll Gu9‘og

HG 8hs ‘08t
L1 196°0¢
LLH9670¢

HET0LG 49

19° €602
00°6LG

"61°916°9

687 160N
9L "6 ‘e
LLT06E’9
91° 696 0N

guEIN‘eo
00°6L9

an.o_m.n_
netLLe L

99 Al
avaLav

HOISTAIQ
HOITIVULISININGY 40 LNIWLUVIIa

SNOS 1UVdHOD 11VLIIA 1390N1 -- T0ULNOD/HVYN0Ud /ADNIOV

WILSAS

ONINNVd

1390049 AALINIIX]
HVYO0oUd 2 130a4ng 40 3101140

WVHOOUd V101

ONINIVUL TVINTHNYIAODUILNI
aHNJ TYYINIO

WVHOOUd VIO0L
73A37 10l
SUIISNVUL
T3IA3T IVLO0L
- S13SSV 31919NVINI
I3AIT WI0L

SIISN3IJIXT YIHLO

JONVNIINIVE 2 HIvddY

IN3Y

TIAVYL

SHO | LVDIENAEIIOD

SAIVIYILIVIE B S 1ddNS
SIDIANIS A 1OVHLNOD
NOIVLINT =SHOT IV INNENOD
IVIAINE=SIVIYTLIVEH 2 ST 11ddNS

TIADT WVioL

YIHLO0-SID1AYIS TVNOSU3d
SOHTAVS ADNVOVA
FONVINSNT HITVIH
S11AINIYg JJA0TINI
SA1UVIVS

(314) INTIVAIADI AR L 1Ind

NO 14 1HOSI0

OHINIVIL 08200 0
1IHNOSUYL OLVIS < * W
toto ¢

gen/ce/ll
L8/10/10

664593 1¥0d 1Y

62690
0oL10 .

0008
oone(1)

oog2(1)
00L2
0062
onoye
00£2
0022
0otz
£202
2202

0061 (1)
0091
0ns1
ooyt
onLlL

0000
30/1v
0N INOD

VHIONd
AON1OV

L
Jiva



DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
Page 35

N

Fiscal 1986: Comparison of Actual Expenses to the Appropriation

The following table compares fiscal 1986 actual expenditures and funding to
appropriations as anticipated by the 1985 legislature.

Table 17 ‘
Comparison of the Appropriation to Actual Expenses - Fiscal 1986

Budget Item Legislature Actual Difference
F.T.E. | 19.00 19.00 | 0.00
Personal Service $574,298 $526,145 $ 48,153
Operating Expense 233,913 283,475 (49,562)
Equipment 12,770 3,575 9,195
Total Operating Costs $820,981 $813,195 $ 17,786
Non-Operating Costs _-0- 17,021 _ (7,021

Total Exp. and Funding $820,981 $820,216 $___:765_

Fiscal 1986 total expenditures were $765 less than the appropriation. Personal
services were $48,153 less than budgeted because two positions were vacant all year
and one position was filled less than 50 percent. Operating expenditures were
$49,562 greater than the appropriation. Cost overruns were experienced in contract-
ed services (computer charges and printing costs), communications, and repair and
maintenance. Operating expense savings were possible in supplies and materials,
travel, and rent. Equipment costs were $9,195 less than appropriated primarily
because the lease purchase commitment was appropriated as an equipment expenditure
but recorded as a debt service expenditure.

Current Level Adjustments

The current level budget removed a 1.0 FTE security analyst because the posi-
tion has been vacant all of fiscal years 1985, 1986 and was still vacant as of October
10, 1986. The 2.0 FTE removed by the agency to respond to the fiscal 1987 re-
ductions were also deleted in the 1989 biennium. Legislative audit costs of $72,000
were included in fiscal 1988 only. One-time expenditures for relocation and re-
modeling expenses totaling $10,709 were removed from the fiscal 1986 base. Increases
totaling $1,651 were included for higher insurance, payroll, and maintenance costs.
Equipment of $3,500 in fiscal 1988 is for word processing equipment.

A-233



- A SO
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION g/
Page 36 /-2 0~ 7

PERSONNEL DIVISION -- PERSONNEL PROGRAM

Actual Appropriated - - Current Level - - 7 Change
Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal 1987-89
Budget Item 1986 1987 1988 1989 Biennium
F.T.E. : . 9.50 29.00 27.50 27.50 (1.50)
Paraonal Service $749,698 $758,629 $747,757 $746,899 (0.9
Operating Expense 129,241 : 141,083 ) 122,726 123,871 (8.8)
Equipment . . 10,979 - b e .70 100.0)
Total Expenditures $889,918 $899,712 $870,483 870,770 __(2.7)
Fund Sources
General Fund $889,010 $899,712 $870,483 £870,770 (2.7
Other s08 __0- -0- -0- (100.0)
Total Funds $889,918 $899,712 $870,483 $870,770 _.tz.n)
________________________________ . SEEEEEs
------ Fiscal 1988 - - - - - -~ - - - - - Fiscal 1989 - - - - -
ISSVES: General Fund Other Funds General Fund Other Funds
1. FTE Transfer $11,200 $-0- "$11,200 $-0-

The Personnel Program provides centralized personnel services to state agencies
including classification, employee relations, labor relations, and development of per-
sonnel policy. o

The current level budget provides a 2.7 percent decrease from the 1987 biennium
to the 1989 biennium. Personal services decrease 0.9 percent and FTE show a net
decrease of 1.5 from the fiscal 1987 level. The FTE changes include decreases of a
0.5 FTE personnel specialist III, a 1.0 FTE personnel tech II, and a 0.25 FTE
secretary II. This 1.75 FTE decrease is offset by a 0.25 FTE increase for a per-
sonnel specialist II1 position.

Operating expenditures decrease 8.8 percent as base operating expendltures
were reduced to reflect some one-time costs incurred in fiscal 1986.

This program is 100 percent general funded.
Fiscal 1986: Comparison of Actual Expe.nsgs-_t_o__thg_ Appropriation

The following table compares fiscal 1986 actual expenditures and funding to
appropriations as anticipated by the 1985 legislature.

A-234



DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

Page 37
Table 18
Comparmm of the Approprlatxon to Actual Expenses - Fiscal 1986

Budget Item Legislature Actual Difference
F.T.E. 29.00 29.50 (0.50)
Personal Service $749,266 $749,698 $  (432)
Operating Expense 140,152 129,241 - 10,911
Equipment .20 10,979 _(10,979)

Total Expenditures $889,418 $889,918 ' $_._(500)
Funding
General Fund $889,418 $889,010 $ 408
Proprietary Funds -0- 908 (908)

Total Funds $889,418 $889,918 $_..(500)

Fiscal 1986 expenditures exceed the appropriation by $500 because the agency
transferred $908 proprietary fund authority into the program during the year to
enable reimbursement of their legal staff from the tort claims division.

Operating expenditures were $10,911 less than appfopriated. Most of the sav-
ings occurred in supplies and materials and rent. -

_Equipment expenditures were $10,979 more than appropriated. The agency used
the operating expenditure savings to purchase computer hardware and software.

Current Level Adjustments

The current level budget funds 27.5 FTE from the fiscal 1987 =salary matrix with
a four percent vacancy savings adjustment. The State Labor Relations Bureau Chief
position was funded 50 percent from this program and 50 percent from the employee
benefits program. The agency had requested this position be funded 75 percent from
this program. This is discussed in the current level issue section.

Current level increases were provided for increased insurance, payroll fees,
messenger service, and communication line charges for one personal computer and one
terminal. A $1,172 decrease was applied to actual fiscal 1986 secretarial service
expenditures as these expenditures have increased significantly in the last three
years. Contracted services include $2,600 each year for a classification consultant,
$200 each year for the services of the Professional Development Center for forms
design and layout, and $200 each year for independent legal assistance. This
represents a $9,495 base operating cost decrease.

ISSUE_1: FTE TRANSFER

The 1985 legislature budgeted the state labor relations chief's position one-half ™
from the personnel program (general fund) and one-half from the employee benefits

A-235



DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
Page 38

program (proprietary fund). The agency actually paid the position 75 percent from
the personnel program as there was sufficient savings from two position downgrades
and employee turnover to fund the additional 0.25 FTE.

The agency is requesting the position be funded 0.75 from the personnel pro-
gram and 0.25 from the group bhenefits program in the 1989 biennium. This impacts
the general fund approximately $11,200 each year of the 1989 biennium.

The LFA current level budget funds this position 0.5 from the personnel pro-
gram and 0.5 from the employee benefits program. :

Option A: Approve the request to fund this position 0.75 from the personnel
program and 0.25 from the employee benefits program. This will
increase general fund $11,200 each year of the 1989 biennium over the
"LFA current level budget.

Option B: Accept the LFA current level personal services budget.

PEVRSONNEL DIVISION -- EMPLOYEE BENEFITS PROGRAM e

Actual Appropriated ~ - Current Level - - 7 Change
Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal 1987-89
Budget Item 1986 1987 1988 _ 1989 Biennium
j - F.T.E. 5.50 5.50 6.50 6.50 1.00
Personal Service $135,821 $132,447 $171,940 $171,866 28.2
Operating Expense ) 80,245 106,173 90,849 92,456 (1.7)
Equipment 6,077 500 541 =0~ {91.8)
Total Expenditures $222,143 $239;120 $263,330 $264,322 1e.9
Fund Sources
General Fund $ 30,515 $ 35,823 $ 31,530 $ 34,030 (1.2
Proprietary _191,628 203,297 231,800 230,292 17.0_
Total Tunds $222,143 $239,120 . $263,330 $264,322 14.4

The Employee Benefits Program is responsible for administration of the state's
health insurance and employee benefits program. ' ‘

The current level budget provides a 14.4 percent increase from the 1987
biennium to the 1989 biennium. One FTE was moved from the personnel program to
the employee benefits program at an approximate $35,500 additional cost to this pro-
gram each year of the 1989 biennium. This FTE transfer accounts for most of the
28.2 percent personal services increase in the 1989 biennium.

 Operating expenditufes decrease 1.7 percent from the 1987 biennium to the 1989 -

biennium due primarily to audit costs of $17,950 not being recorded in fiscal 1986
while being included at $20,000 each year of the 1989 biennium.

A-236



DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
Page 39

This program is funded from general fund and interest earnings from the
self-insurance fund. General fund supports 1.0 FTE and operating expenses related
' to compensation and the biennial salary survey. General fund decreases 1.2 percent
from the 1987 biennium to the i989 biennium. The funding from interest earnings
increases 17 percent.

Fiscal 1986: Comparison of Actual Expenses to the Appropriation

The following table compares fiscal 1986 “actual expenditures and funding to
appropriations as anticipated by the 1985 legislature.

Table 19
Comparison of the Appropriation to Actual Expenses - Fiscal 1986

Budget Item Legislature Actual Difference
F.T.E. 5.50 5.50 ' 0.00
Personal Service $132,061 $135,821 $(3,760)
Operating Expense 111,864 80,245 31,619
Equipment _ .93 __ 6,077 {5,542}

Total Expenditures $244,460 $222,143 $22,317.
Funding
General Fund $ 34,511 $ 30,515 $ 3,996
Proprietary Funds 209,949 191,628 18,321

Total Funds $244,460 $222,143 $22,317_

Fiscal 1986 expenditures were $22,317 less than appropriated. Personal services
were $3,760 higher than approprlated because of a posmon upgrade and the program
experienced less vacancy savings than budgeted.

Operating expenses were $31,619 less than appropriated. Major savings were
possible in contracted services, supplies, travel, and repair and maintenance. Over-
ages were experienced in communications, rent, and other costs. Other costs in
fiscal 1986 included $11,804 for the genetics program initiated by House Bill 430 of
the 1985 legislature which requires 45 cents per state employee be transferred to the
State Auditor's office.

Actual equipment expenditures exceeded the appropriation by $5,542 because the
agency purchased a personal computer in fiscal 1986 which was not anticipated by the

1985 legislature.

Current Level Adjustments

The current level budget provxdes for 6.5 FTE budgeted from the fiscal 1987
salary matrix, with a 4 percent vacancy savings ad]ustment Employee benefit audit ™

A-237

-



DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
Page 40

. costs are included at $20,000 each year of the 1989 biennium. Legislative audit costs
are included at $475 in fiscal 1988 only.

The biennial salary survey prepared in odd numbered years was provided a
$2,500 adjustment to printing and postage costs.

New federal legislation impacting the state's responsibility regarding employee
benefit plans is estimated to increase this program's data processing and
communication expenses in the 1989 biennium.” Base adjustments totaling $3,220 were
provided in the current level budget to respond to the new legislation.

PERSONNEL DIVISION -- TRAINING PROGRAM

Actual Appropriated - = Current Level - - 7 Change
Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal 1987-89
Budget 1tem _1986 o187 1988 _ 1989 Biennium
F.T.E. 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 0.00
o
Personal Service $ 92,534 $ 87,606 $ 91,321 $ 91,374 1.4
Operating Expense 63,337 43,125 55,3646 55,024 3.7
Equipment iz Lo ] .. =200 £91.5)
Total Operating Costs $160,58% $130,731 $1646,867 $146,598 0.7
Non-Operating Costs 30,565 31,753 __3%,066 _ 34,020 9.3
Total Expenditures $191,148 $162,484 $180, 933 $180,618 _2:2,
© Fund Sources
General Fund $ 30,647 $ 31,753 $ 34,066 $ 34,020 9.1
Proprietary (160,501 130,731 146,867 146,598 _0.8_
Total Funds $191,148 $162,484 $180,933 $180,618 2.2

The Training Program provides central coordination for general training activities
throughout state government, '

The current level budget provides a 2.2 percent increase from the 1987 biennium
to the 1989 biennium. Personal services increase 1.4 percent. Operating expenses
increase 3.7 percent due primarily to increases in the amount of funds allocated for
outside training consultants. The increased operating expenses are funded from the
proprietary fund. ‘ :

Non-operating costs include the transfer of general fund into the proprietary
fund. Generally accepted accounting principles have been interpreted to mean that
all proprietary funded operations which receive non-proprietary fund support should
transfer the non-proprietary fund into the proprietary fund and show all expendi-
tures as .coming from the proprietary fund. This has the effect of increasing the :
appropriation authority for the proprietary fund without any real increase in operat-
ing expenses.

A-238



DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
Page 41

The training program is funded from general fund and proprietary funds.
General fund is used to support 1.0 FTE in the training program for the management
training program. General fund increases 9.1 percent in the 1989 biennium because
the salary the general fund pays is calculated from fiscal 1987 pay schedules for the
1989 biennium. ieneral fund in the fiscal 1987 column reflects the fiscal 1986 pay
matrix.

Fiscal 1986: Comparison of Actual Expenses to the Appropriation

The following table compares fiscal 1986 actual expenditures and funding to
- appropriations as anticipated by the 1985 legislature. '

Table 20
Comparison of the Appropriation to Actual Expenses - Fiscal 1986
Budget Item Legislature Actual Difference
F.T.E. 3.00 3.00 0.00
Personal Service $ 87,434 $ 92,534 $ (5,100) -
Operating Expense 46,228 62,635 (16,407)
Equipment 7 . ,__,0..—,. . ‘___4,).7.12. _*(éjllg)_
Total Expenditures $133,662 $159,881 $(26,219)
Funding
General Fund $ 31,556 $ 30,647 $ 909
. Proprietary Funds 102,106 129,234 (27,128)
Total Funds $133,662 $159.381 C$(26.219)
Additions:
Budget Amendments $_31,306 $_31,267 ¢ ____ 39

Fiscal 1986 actual expenditures were $26,219 greater than the legislative appro-
priation. This was possible because the agency transferred $28,000 of appropriation
authority to this program from other programs.

Personal services exceeded the appropriation by $5,100, with $3,400 due to no
vacancy savings. A balance of $1,700 remains unexplained. Operating expenses were
$16,407 greater than the appropriation caused primarily from outside training
consultant costs being higher than anticipated. Equipment expenditures exceeded the
appropriation by $4,712 because the agency purchased a personal computer which was
not anticipated by the 1985 legislature.

There was a balance of $909 general fund in this program in fiscal 1986. Pro-
prietary funds were overexpended by $27,128.

A-239



DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
Page 42

Current Level Adjustments

The current !evel budget funds 3.0 FTE based on the fiscal 1987 pay matrix with
a 4 percent vacancy savings adjustment. As noted above, training consultant expen-
ditures were much higher than authorized; therefore, the current level budget re-
duced the authorization for training consultants to $18,000 each year.

, Increases were provided for increased insurance costs, payroll fees, messenger
services, and audit fees. Office automation subscription fees of $480 each year was
allowed. : .

Software purchases at $200 each year were also provided in the current level
budget. '

TORT CLAIMS DIVISION

’

Actual Appropriated - - Current Level - - © 7 Change

Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal 1987-89%
Budget Item 1986 _ .. 1987 1988 _ _1989_ «~ Biennium
F.T.E. . 8.50 9.00 8.50 8.50 (0.50)
Personal Service $238,404 $ 289,935 $ 266,025 $ 265,662 0.6
Operating Expense 738,287 1,566,210 1,199,121 1,187,052 3.5
Equipment . 8,889 ) 1,450 . .-0- . T0- (100,0)
Total Operating Costs 4985, 580 $1,857,595 $1,6465,146 $1,452,714 2.6
Non-Operating Costs __"0-_ 0~ 145,737 733,305 --=

Total Expenditures $985,580 $1,857,595 $2,210,883 $2,186,019 _.54.6,

Fund Sources
Proprietary Funds $985,580 $1,857,595 $2,210,883 $2,186,019 54.6

The Tort Claims Division provides for the investigation, defense, and payment of
bodily injury and property damage claims incurred by all agencies, officers and
employees of the state of Montana under Article II, Section 18 of the Montana consti-
tution, and the Montana Tort Claims Act. The division also assesses the fire, casual-
ty, and bond risks of the state for all state-owned buildings, equipment, fixtures,
boilers, aircraft, cash and securities, and provides either commercial or
self-insurance protection for the financial loss of such property.

The current level budget provides a 54.6 percent increase from the 1987
biennium to the 1989 biennium because non-operating costs are included for legislative
authorization in the 1989 biennium. These costs were added through administrative
appropriation authority in the 1987 biennium and are a transfer of funds from the
self-insurance account to the operating account which are used to pay for all operat-
ing costs except commercial insurance premiums. :

A-240



Exi18iT .lL_l_z/ss

Department of Administration DATE /-20-8
PERSONNEL DIVISION QZQ"“’Z‘

OVERVIEW HB

LEGAL MANDATES: Montana Code Annotated Title 18, Chapter 2 Parts 1,
2, 3, 6, 7, 8, 10 and 11; Title 19 Chapter 2 Parts 1 and 2; Title 39
Chapter 31 Parts 1 thru 4; Title 39 Chapter 32 Part 1. Executive Order
12-81; Executive Order 24-81.

ADVISORY COUNCILS/TASK FORCES

State Employee Group Benefits Advisory Council
Management Development Council

Incentive Awards Council

Sick Leave Fund Council

Personnel Network Task Force

Reduction in Force Review Task Force

-Governor's Council on Employment of the Handicapped
Job Classification Council

Collective Bargaining Policy Task Force

WO O IO U QOO =
.

RESPONSIBILITIES ‘

1. Classification of Jobs: Al 13,500 positions in state government
(except those specifically exempt by law) are defined, grouped into
classes, and assigned grades for pay purposes. A small portion of
this work is delegated to some agencies. Annually, approximately
2000 individual positions are reviewed. Twenty-five classes of po-
sitions are reviewed. Fifty class specifications (definitions) are
updated and rewritten. Fifty formal appeals of our decisions are
filed. Classification methodology is researched and revised to stay
modern.

2. Equal Employment Opportunity/Affirmative Action/Handicapped Pro-
ams: Recent court decisions have reaffirmed an employer's respon-
sibility and liability for enforcement of these laws. Annually, ap-
proximately 80 training workshops are conducted. One thousand
technical assistances inquiries are answered. Federally required
statistics/analyses are collected and reported. Thirty-five agency
affirmative action plans are reviewed and approved. Staff support is
provided to the Governor's Council on Employment of the Disabled.

3. Personnel/Payroll/Position Control Automated Svstem: The support of
the '"position control" portion of this state system was transferred to
the State Auditor (1 FTE). Support of the "personnel” portion of the
system remains. Statistics and reports on workforce characteristics
are generated. '

-3
.

Collective Bargaining: We are designated as the State's representa-.
tive in dealings with the state's 74 collective bargaining units., These
units represent 5659 emplovees (57%) not including the University
System. This means we conduct contract negotiations with each unit.
\We represent the State in approximately 50 administrative proceedings
each year such as unit determinations, unit clarifications and griev-
ance arbitrations. ‘




12/86

Personnel Policy Setting: Statewide personnel policies must be adopt-
ed and implemented as rules in the Administrative Rules of Montana.
These rules set minimum standards for the state as an employer in
such areas as  recruitment, selection, sick and annual leave use,
discipline, grievance, reduction in force, etc. Rules implementing
sick leave fund and veteran/handicapped employment preference
establish specific state programs. Additionally, court decisions and
federal laws must be tracked to insure the State's rules are in compli-
ance (for example, recent court decisions on wrongful discharge, the
recent federal Fair Labor Standards Amendments and the new federal
Immigration Reform Act). Annually, there are 2500 technical assis-
tance inquiries addressed. Four public rule hearings are held.
Twenty rule drafts are prepared. One hundred agency-specific
policies are reviewed and approved. Forty training presentations are
conducted. Eighty written interpretations of rule, 12 newsletters,
and 10 publications are issued.

Training: This program focuses on creating a better trained state
workforce, that is current on rapidly changing laws and technology
Special emphasis is on training the state's managers. This is in
response to recommendations by the Governor's Personnel Study
Commission and Council on Management Particular emphasis is placed
on risk prevention classes in such areas as sexual harassment and
wrongful discharge. Also, centralized training allows the stafe to
take advantage of its volume to provide several agencies with the
same training at lower cost that each pays on its own for the same
thing. Annually, 125 classes are held with 2200 participants.

Pay Plan Administration: Rules are written and interpreted for
administrating the State's pay matrices (examples include calculating
longevity, breaks 1in service, transfers, promotions, demotions,
appeals, exceptions). We also write rules and operate the Incentive
Award Program. Biennially, a salary survey is conducted. Annual-
ly, approximately 100 incentive award applications are received and
reviewed.

Employee Benefits Administration: Deferred Compensation Plan (457)
monies are invested for the state by Nationwide. Participants are
enrolled by Montana Benefits. Four thousand five hundred total

" participants; $33,443,180 account balance as of 9-30-86. We reconcile

account balances monthly, Annually, approximately 90 hardship
withdrawal requests are received and acted upon. Life Insurance
Plan is underwritten by Northwest National for the state. Ten thou-
sand five hundred total participants. For Health and Dental the state
is self-insured since September 1981. Blue Cross/Blue Shield is
under contract with the state to process claims for the state plan.
Eleven thousand five hundred 'subscribers and 25,000 total partici-
pants are enrolled (see attached for claims expenence) Annually,
we process approximately 7600 changes in coverage. We act on 60
claims appeals. Twenty hesalth promotion activities are sponsored.
Federally, Congress is transferring costs to local plans by receding
from lledicare coverage and by mandating coverage for plans like ours
(CCBRA).



RN VR
DATL /‘JO'gZ

el 8

STATE PERSONNEL DIVISION HE.

BUDGET DIFFERENCES

PERSONNEL - CONTROL VARIABLE 230

PERSONAL SERVICES
FTE

OBPP recommendation reflects agency request for .25 of the
Labor Relations Chief's position to be funded by this
control variable. LFA recommendation has this portion of
the FTE in Employee Benefits (Control 270). Difference is
.25 FTE and costs of approximately $10,600 a year.

Other Compensation

OBPP recommendation includes $200 a year for per diem, for
one member of the Governor's Council on Employment of the
Handicapped and two members of the Job Classification
Advisory Council. LFA recommendation excludes this cost.

CONTRACTED SERVICES

OBPP recommendation has $2,500 a year for a student internship
for the MSU M.P.A. program. LFA recommendation does not include
this cost.-

OBPP recommendation has current level request for secretarial
services to handle transcriptions of classification hearings and
depositions. LFA recommendation reduces this request by $1,000 a
year.

OBPP recommendation provides an increase in printing costs for
the publication and updates to classification manuals. The base
year did not reflect a normal year's activity. LFA
recommendation does not provide for this increase. Difference is
$1,270 a year.

TRAVEL

OBPP recommendation provides increase for in-state travel to
carry out class reviews needed to maintain the classification
system. Difference from LFA recommendation is $1,944 a year.



OBPP reccmmendation includes square footage rate increases under
Rent, and Grounds Maintenance under Repairs. LFA recommendation
includes 1increases in these two areas under Rent-Inflation.
Total dollar amounts are similar. ’

EQUIPMENT

OBPP recommendation includes $350 a year to purchase single user
software. LFA recommendation does not include this request.

PersDiff.KM



EXHIZT /

DA [-20-87

HC

TRAINING - CONTROL 280

———

CONTRACTED SERVICES

OBPP recommendation provides consultant costs for specialized
training that can't be provided by existing state trainers. LFA
recommendation has a reduced level for these costs. Difference
is $6,120 a year. '

SUPPLIES

LFA recommendation includes printing for special projects. OBPP
recommendation does not include these costs. Difference is $900
in '88 and $1,200 in '89.

TRAVEL

OBPP recommendation provides for travel costs to seminar sites
outside of Helena (staff teach the seminar). It also provides
for out-of-state training.for staff. LFA recommendation shows
these costs at a reduced level. Difference is $957 in '88 and
$2,007 in '89.

OTHER EXPENSES

OBPP recommendation provides expenses for staff training. LFA
recommendation shows these expenses at a <reduced level.
Difference is $400 a year.

TRANSFERS AND FUNDING

One position is funded by the general fund. This cost (after
vacancy savings) should be $34,572 in '88 and $34,544 in '89.
These figures should be in both the transfers category and the
general fund line.

LFA recommendation forgot to add 1longevity of $528 in '88 and

$546 in '89. These figures should be added to the transfers
category and the general fund line. OBPP recommendation has
vacancy savings for more than 1 FTE in the general fund. This

number also needs to be adjusted.

Trng.KM .



EMPLOYEE BENEFITS - CONTROL 270

FTE

See explanation of FTE and related salary costs difference under
Control 230 - Personnel. ' '

CONTRACTED SERVICES

OBPP recommendation reflects agency request for consulting and
professional services for health promotion and for actuarial
consulting services. LFA recommendation is at a reduced level.
Difference is $22,934 in '88 and $24,934 in '89.

OBPP recommendation reflects agency request for increases in data
processing and printing costs. These increases are due to
changes in the administrative requirements (for the state's
health insurance program) mandated by new federal legislation.
LFA recommendation shows a reduced 1level for these codgts.
Difference is $4,650 a year.

OBPP recommendation provides higher audit costs than the LFA
recommendation. An annual audit of Employee Benefits claims is
required by statute. Difference in the two budgets is $893 a
year.

SUPPLIES

OBPP recommendation reflects increase for the preparation of the
salary survey for '89 only. LFA recommendation is at a reduced
level. Difference is $500 in '89. v - ’

COMMUNICATIONS

OBPP recommendations reflects costs for increased required
mailings in the Employee Benefits area due to recent federal
legislation. LFA recommendation does not include this cost of
$1,000 a year.

RENT, REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE

OBPP recommendation includes square footage rate increases under
Rent, and Grounds Maintenance under Repairs. LFA recommendation
includes increases in these +two areas under Rent-Inflation.
Total dollar amounts are similar.



OTHER EXPENSES

LFA recommendation deletes expenses for the genetics program that
is scheduled to terminate 6/30/87. OBPP recommendation includes
‘these costs. Difference is $11,804 a year. A bill is in the
session to extend this program.

OBPP recommendation reflects current level for staff training.

LFA recommendation has at a reduced level. Difference is $600 a
year. :

EmpBen.KM



Month

Paid
Claims

STATE OF MONTANA
GROUP INSURANCE PROGRA!M -
PAID CLAINS DATA

Interest/
Excess

Sohivnis/
Lrative
Fypense

Total
Income

/5

TOTAL

SEr
oCT
ury
bz

SEP
neT
HOY,

Ial
"EB
MAR
ALR
HAY
JUH
L,
AUSG

&2
]2
3?

At
84
Ha
Ry
Ha
“h
th

FOTAL

B

"

$470,000

$336,000-

$:37,000
$303,000
$€29,000
$4359,000
$1,0:3,000
$793,000
$/55,000
$1,264,000
$796,000
$+16,000

$9,016,000

§724,000
$3.1.000
$.010,000
$. 8,000

$37,000

324,000
$1,0:1,000
L. 2,000

§447,000
$1,7.9,000
$ai4,000
,uf2,000

§453,000,

$418,000
$415,000
$¢:3,000
$237,000
$5:1,000
$1,2¢7,000
$1,147,000
$1,2°0,000
$1,014,000
$221,0M0
$1,1.8,000

$11, 7,300

ilbh,OOQ
$1,102,000

$903,000
$899,000
$887,000
$896,000
$891,000
$899,000
$892,000
$900,000
$913,000
$901,000
$504,000
$994,000

$10,883,000

$1,001,000
$1,005,000
$1,002,000
$998,000
£993,000
$1,005,000
$989,000
395,000
$989,000
$995,000
$993,000
$995,000

$11,960,000

£1,147,000
$1,142,c00
$1,145,600
$1,130,000
$1,150,000

$1,150,000

$1.155,000
$1.100,000
$1,154,000
$1.170.000

$1,170,000

$1,175,000
$13,879,000

$1,290,000
$1,188,000

QO O = O O - O 0 O O O O
s o L b
o

0.83

.82
.98
.56
.96

.01
.83

-0 - = O~ O O O O O

J20

99"

'$56,000
$56,000
$56,000
$56,000
$56+000
$56,000
$56,000
$56,000
$56,000
$56,000
$65,600
$65,600

$691,200

$65,600
$65,600
$65,600
$65,600
$65,600
$65,600
$65,600
$65,600
$65,600
$65,600
$83,200
$83,200

$822,400

$83,200
$83,200
$83,200
$83,200
$83,200
$83,200
$83,200
$83,700
$83,.90
$83,200
$126,800
$126,800

$1,085,600

$126,800
$126,800

567,800
t¢7,800
167,800
379,900
575,900
175,900
$90,700

$30,700

$90,700
330,700
$30,700
$90,700

4975,300

$£107,700
$107,800
$107,400
$10%,800
§107,700
$107,700
$107,700
$103,300
$108,300
$1Cy,300
f111,800
$111,900

$1,301,400

347,000
$46,900
347,100
$47,000
447,100
147,300
167,400
}41,600
}u7,700
IW/.BOO
}.8,100
Fv8,700

+-1),800
¥, 700

$959,000
$955,000
$943,000

$952,000

$947,000
$955,000
$948,000
$956,000
$969,000
$957,000
$969,600
$1,063,600

$11,574,200

$1,066,600
$1,070,600
$1,067,600
$1,063,600
$1,058,600
$1,070,600
$1,054,600
$1,060,600

$1,054,600 .

$1,060,600
$1,076,200
$1,078,200

$12,782,400

$1,230,200
$1,225,200
$1,229,200
$1,233,200
.$1,233,200
$1,233,200
$1,218,200
-$1,243,200
$1,247,200
$1,253,200
$1,296,800
41,301,800

$14,964,600

¢1,416,800
$1,6414,800

EXHIBIT
paTE__L 2227
uB
Total
Total [.oss Unujlocated
Expense latio Riserve
$537,800 0.56
$403,800 0.42
$754,800 0.80
$638,900 0.67
$704,900 0.74
$934,900 0.98
$1,118,700 1.18
$883,700 0.92
$845,700 0.87
$1,354,700 1.42
$886,700 0.91
$926,700 0.87
&
$9,991,300 0.86
$831,700 G.18
$928,800 0.87
$1,087,400 1.02
$664,800 0.63
$1,064,700 1.01
$1,101,700 1.03
$1,108,700 1.05
$930,100 0.88
$1,095,300 1.9
$1,187,300 1.12
$915,800 0.85
$1,113,900 1.03
$12,030,400 0.94
$900,000 0.73
$864,900 0.71
$482,100 0.39
$710,000 '0.58
$1,044,100 0.85
$917,300 0.74
$1,314,400 1.06
$1,224,600 .99
$1,277,700 1.02
$1,085,800 0.87
$969,100 0.75
$1,176,100 0.50
$11,966,700 0.80
$824,800 .54
$1,146,700 0.81 -



by 84 £o80,000 il eud 0.16 1126,800 20,5000 31,618,800 0 $1,020, 300 0.172
- e 86 fen8,000 11,226,000 0.69 $126,800 Andonnn $1,422,800 $941,400 0.66
1AH 85 f2318,000 $1,30%,0010 0.6h $126,800 Fr,000 31,435,800 $£878,000 0.61
. FtB P t1,178,000 1,315,000 0.90 $126,800 192,100 $1,441,800 $1,230,100 0.85
g MAR 85 $1,006,000 t1,112,500 0.17 $126,800 169,000 $1,638,800  $1,053,000 0.73
,iR 85 < 41,089,000 }i,:1%,000 0.81 $126,800 151,300 $1,601,800 $1,110,1300 0.717
(85 $1,416,000 §L,321,009 1.07 $126,800 $96,300 $1;447,800 $1,472,300 1.02
faJun 85 $1,304,000 $1,225,000 0.98 $126,800 132,600 $1,455,800 $1,356,600 0.93
UL 85 $1,162,000 $1,3:1,860 0.87 $126,800 t68,200 31,460,660 $1,210,200 0.83
AUG 85 $1,131,000 31,341,000 0.99 $126,800 §91,800 $1,467,800 $1,382,800 0.94
%'TOIAL $13,056,000 315,741,840 0.83 $1,521,600 110,700 $17,263,460 $13,626,700 .  0.79
. SEP 85 $1,019,000 ¢1,3¢0,000 0.75 $103,000 153,000 $1,463,000 $1,072,000 0.73
i OCT 85 $1,051,000 $1,358,000 0.77 $104,000 154,000 $1,462,000 $1,105,000 0.76
™oy 85 1920,000 $1,362,000 0.68 $99 000 146,000 $1,461,000 $966,000 0.66
_ DEC 85 1969,000 $1,363,000 0.71 $98,000 $49,000 $1,461,000 $1,018,000 0.70
; JAN 86 $1,195,000 $1,364,000 0.88 $100,000 $53,000 $1,464,000 $1,248,000 0.85 -
& FEB 86 $1,060,000 $1,361,000 0.78  $99,000 150,000 $1,460,000 $1,110,000 0.76
MAR 86 $1,142,000 31,362,000 0.84 $97,000 156,000 $1,459,000 $1,198,000 0.82 14,901,899
£ AFR 86 $1,250,000 $1,365,000 0.92 $97,000 $58,000 $1,462,000 $1,308,000 0.89 $3,055,899
%iHAY 86 $1,530,000 $1,374,000 1.15 $95,000 458,000 $1,469,000 $1,638,000 1.12 $8,886,899
N 86 $1,216,068 $1,380,000 0.88 $98,000 459,000 $1,478,000 $1,275,068 0.86 19,089,831
. JUL 86 $1,263,664  $1,182,400 0.91 $96,000 456,000, $1,478,402 $1,319,464 0.89 $9,248,769
%‘AHG 86 $1,352,812 $1,384,846 0.98 $98,000 152,000 $1,482,846 $1,410,812 0.95 32,320,803
TOTAL $14.018,306 $16,016,246A 0.85 $1,184,000 $A50,000 $17,600,248 $14,668,344 0.83
W sEp 86 $1,560,020 $1,372,232 1.14 $156,000 $64,000 $1,528,232 §1,624,020 1.06 $9,225,015
OCT 86 $1,299,000 §$1,363,587 .95 $137,000 $61,000 $1,500,587 $1,360,000 .91 59,365,602
NOY 86 81,009,000 51,410,322 .72 $114,000 $51,000 $1,524,322 $1,060,000 .70 $3,829,924



exdigre /6

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS Nid_geR0- 87

5
HB
S

JUSTIFICATION FOR 88-89 REQUESTED BUDGET LEVEL
TO ADMINISTER A NEW FEDERAL LAW - COBRA

Funding Source:

The Group Insurance administration is funded by interest earniugs from the
self-insurance reserve fund. No General Fund support is involved.

Amount of Request:

The Department of Administration and the Office of Budget and Program
Planning are requesting approximately $7,000 per year over the base year
levels (contracted services and communications).

Reason for Request:

Passage of a new Federal law - The Consolidated Omnibus Reconciliation Act
(CCBRA) (Public Law No. 99-272). This law was effective on September 1,
1986, for the State Health Plan. ‘

Requirements of COBRA:

e

COBRA requires the State to continue providing medical and dental insurance
to most individuals who become ineligible including:

1. Employees that voluntarily terminate employment with the State.

2. Fmployees that are terminated by tl. State (except for gross
misconduct).

3. Fmployees laid off by the State.
4, Dependent children reaching age 23.
5. Spcuses that are divorced from an employee.

Impact of COBRA:

COBRA has, in essence, forced the State to become an insurance company. We
have to develop systems and absorb the costs associated with:

1. Verifying eligibility requirements.

2. Direct mailings to the home to advise employees of their rights,
ard later, notification of qualifying events.

3. Billirg systems (premiums can no longer be deducted from payvroll,
¢o all COBRA participants must be billed on individual accounts).

Tns-8/ROD



EXHIBIT 17

DATE__-Qp-87

Justification for Requested '88-89 Rudget Level HB

for the State Group Benefits Health Promotion Program

The Department of Administration requested $50,000 for 1988 and $52,000 for
1989 for contracted services (actuarial consulting and health promotion services)
for the State Employee Group Benefits program.

The LFA budget proposes approximately $27,000 for both years.

Although the FY86 actual amount was $27,179. This was artificially low because
six thousand dollars of expenses incurred in '86 and paid in '87 were not
properly rolled up into '86 actuals, and $16,000 of the $30,000 budgeted for
Health Promotion was not used in FY86 because the program was being restruc-
tured. Use of the FY86 actual expenditure to determine future funding levels
will essentially wipe out the health promotion program at a time when it has just
been restructured to be an effective weapon against rising costs to the State
Employee Health Care Plan.

FUNDING SOURCE: Interest on the State Employee Group Benefit (insurance)

reserve fund (a proprietary fund), not general funds.

NEED FOR HEALTH PROMOTION: ,

-- Health insurance claims against the State Employee Group Health Plan were
$15,117,000 in 1986 up from $13,251,000 in 1985. This is a 14.1% rise in
just one year. Cost containment measures are imperative. il

-- The Governor's Health Care Cost Containment .Advisory Council, like
similar bodies across the country, has recommended health promotion as
one of an arsenal of weapons needed to combat rising health care costs.

~-- Organizations with health promotion programs have found that they more
than pay for themselves. Pillsbury realized a $3.63 return in savings for
every $1.00 invested. New York Telephone reported $2.7 million of
savings from a pilot study and estimated savings of $24 million annually
when their company wide program is implemented. General Motors reported
a 60% drop in sickness and accident benefits in the first year of its
program.

--  Thirty thousand dollars is less than } of a percent of the State's annual
employee health insurance costs and one of the few expenditures that will
produce savings. Prevention of just one stroke or one major heart attach
in a vear will save the plan $30,000,

HEALTH PROMOTIONM HISTORY - In 1983 the Leglslature approved $30,000 for

health promotion to create a healthier state group and reduce costs to the

insurance plan. This $30,000 was used primarily for health education and
exercise programs.

In 1986 the program was restructured to more efficiently reach employees at
risk. The intent was to add a health screening benefit te the employee health
plan (to identify health risks) and use budgeted health premotion funds for
follow-up risk reduction programs. These programs are designed to help those
employees with the most serious and correctable risks (high blood pressure,
clevated cholesterol, smoking, etc.) reduce or control their risks through
lifestyle changes. .

Studies show that health screening will be of limited value without the follow-up
the Health Promotion funds were intended to provide.



T

P

('..1"4;'“_3

-§7

/-

T1E

nwa%m gL
694 81
69n 8L

GEL L

SNl
029

1L6°0tL
£eh
lLEL

02

ti-
ginil
thi‘L-
LIt~
Lit-

68 Al
4414

ATNO $321AU3S TIAT

182 30vd

lzrLige
LzLLge
r21'18e

6500y

Lah'h
6GL°¢E
616°8
2804
261G
2Lo‘y
oLg‘et
enLl
q

210°1r¢2
h69°'6-
0996
the‘Leg
69860
00!

68 Al
vl

966662
966 ‘662
966662

SELL

G9h ‘1
012°'9

996" 4g

Lsh‘y
Q8L ‘h
LIV
2oL ‘"
261 ‘g
860°‘h
882 ‘ya

S
G68°9¢2
118°'6-
099°6
the'Lg
698°602
00y
69 Ad
ddy0

INIYUND

991 ‘G¢

991 ‘G¢
99LG¢e

ooz‘e

0691
066

Lev'se
Lih

g€~
0e

hl-

00L¢E
€20~

t9t-
091~

che ‘662
2ne 662
2ghz 662

60h°29

LGh'Yy
GGl'¢E
616'8
280°'h
261G
2l0'h
gan‘Lg
£ae

¢

fEn’9ce
L0 G-
04996
989 ‘ug
fEe 902
00

S48 A
vii

(0£S°2$)

cuorleroaadsp - sasuadxd 1a2yiQ

:sTenjoe 9@, AJ wWOlj PIPNTOXd 8q O PIdU §ISOD Surieasado-uop (1)

g0h ‘hee
80h ‘HESE
80h ‘hEE

00z ‘e
069°1L

066
9£6°66

1sh'y
cten

‘9he ‘g

2oL 'Y
PAY S
840y

981 69

€
219'9¢e2
199°6-
099'6
q£9°0¢
RE2° 9N
00}

/7 Ad
dd80

19 Af
£30ang

mzcm_m<mzco TIVLIIA 190N == T0UINGD/HVHO0Ud /AONIOY
1309008 JAL1NIIX]

WIISAS
ONINNVTId HVUDOud @ 130004 40 301440

hn-2z2L ‘g8 WYHO0Ud TVIOL
hh 221982 9MN1SS300Yd VIVA 1YHiNID 22690
th 221 ‘882 WvYo0Ud V101
88°h92 13A3T WV10L
89" h92 AVILING VLIdVD  000%
60°9i2°¢ 13A37 Wi0L
06°08L°L - S13SSV JIOIONVINI  O0hE
GG GERTL INIHIINDI  00LE
g2 GhLLL T13IAIT VIoL
6879201 SISNIIXI ¥IHIO 0082
UPAKIT g JONVHILINIVH % ¥ivdid 00L2
6h g20°L LNJIY 0042
hHO' 180N 13AVYL  o0ne
LW €89 SNO1LVIINAWKHOD  00E2
02°210°‘g SIVINIIVIE B ST KAdNS 0022
66'296°6¢ STIDIANAS QTIIVHINOD  0QUL2
NOILVIINI-1INIY G202
IVIINI=STIVINILVH B S111ddNS 2202
£2'96n'¢eL2 I3A3T VI0L
SONIAVS AONVIOVA 0091
TOHVANSNL HLUIVIH 0061
26°6GE9°¢€E SL14INIE 3IA0TdWI 00k
LLT098'6LL SI1UVIVS 00t L
(314) INTWVAINDT 3AWIL 7Ind 0000
98 Ad NOI Ld 1HDS 10 30/1v
Ivnioy
NIHOVZ LOW 30MN0SIM ELODO ¢ 1OMINOD
NOISIAIQ SI01AHIS NOLIVIRIOINI L0 I HVYO0Ud
NOTAVHISINIWAY 4O INIHIUV4IQ 1LOLY 1 ADNIOV
gh/7g2/Ll ¢t WL
L8/710/10 ¢ 31lva

66USY] 1Y0d 3y

- -



L09°210°GL  19°0E0‘n WVYO0UYd IVIOL

, 9¢2°16L°1 "1M3D NOI1IVd1ID11uvd 3sval whs90
LGL266°6G L9°0E0"h SNOTIVOINNKHOD 92690
oez‘tez’L ON1SS3ID0Ud VIva TVHLINID 22490
L09°210°GL  [9°0£0°h WYHO0Ud V101 \
9€2L6L 1L 73A3T VL0l
9¢2°16L°1 . 3ID1AUIS 1930 0006
£ZN 601 o T13A3T VIO0L
' 006°L1L S13SSV JITTIONVINI  O0KE
£26°162°1 INIWdINDI O00LE
16L°G82°¢ 19°0E0°h I3A37 vioL
GE6'9 IIVS3IY 04 AISVHIUNG SA00D 0062
622°¢€6 SISNIIXI ¥IAHIO 0082
96¢ ‘hhg JONVNIINIVIN B Yivd3ad 00,2
0LnG61 L 1N3Y 00462
thei‘o9 : JI3AVUL  00h2
8E91LGLS 19°0E0 Y SNOILVDINNKWKHOD 00£2
89t ‘nin SIVIUIIVH 2 SI11ddNS  00ee
21066t S301AY3IS QILOVYLINOD 00L2
161°029°¢€ TJAAIT IVLIOL
691 ‘L _ 0091
GG LL- SONIAVS AODNVOVA 0091
96219t IONVHASNL HLTVIH 0061L
066 “6¢8h S1I43NI8 IFA0NIWI  000L
L6ELLIOE SI1YVIVS 00ttt
Hg 9¢lL 66711 (314) INITIVAINADI 3WIL 1Ind 0000
68 At 68 Ad 68 Ad 88 A4 o8 Al 88 Al 18 AJ 90 Al NOI1d 1¥DSIQ 10/3av
RS VAR 4490 4410 2N 4490 139an49 VNIV
] v 00000 ¢ 104INOD
ATTHO S3ID1AYIS T3IAIT LNIHUND , MOISTAIQ SID1AU3S NOILLVYWHOANY L0 D WVHO0Ud
NOULLIVUISINIWAY JO IN3HI¥VdIa 1019 ¢ ADNIOV
SNOS FYVdEHOD T1VLEIA 1395009 -- 0ULNOD/KMYYO0Ud /AONIDV en/c2/LL ¢ ANIL
FITLSAS 119009 3JALLNDIX3 18/10/10 ¢ 31va

082 39vd ONINNVId HVUO0ud 2 1390n8 40 331340 ' . 664YS83 14043



0lL1°861
0l!2°'861
0L1°861L

2€9°6

2€9°6
266202

686 ‘hg
06¢€-
60962

hen ‘g

608°L
tle'a8
9¢t ‘12
926 6~
10¢

0e

hig‘eL-

LEQO‘OL-
008 °¢-

€e

68 Ad
EERIC

ATNO SID1AYIS 1IN

282 30vd

A

ggZ‘Lh2‘s
882 1h2‘s

882 1he‘s

£96°8.0°1

£96°8/0°1
2E0'1te ‘e

2¢€1 ‘s0e
G611
116°1u6h
008
6£0°¢9L
1/0°1e
gir2'nle
260°£9¢
6OL'6L
926°6
Heg '/

l

£62°1¢6°1
LE0 a0y
MG 9J -
980" L0t
209 e
299 169"
G4y

6H8
Vil

1N 1HUND

?T0°601°T$
(6%8°605°1$)
946G
gso‘onn’g 69296
860°‘0hNh ‘g 69296
850°‘0hh ‘g 69296
G66°880°1L 2€L°9
G6G°880°1 2eL‘9
HBG'tENn‘e 1£6° €01
L2l ‘292 128 °h
Guh‘el 0GE~
9¢6‘he2s £0L°0¢
008
£26°111 996 ‘h
tLote ]
680812 LLi‘e
92t ‘ann 699 ‘24
GOE ‘9 92¢ ‘Gl
6nl ‘-
191 806
% 0f
6/ N6 he6L'etL-
G100 -
now 6l - vl g
9u0 ‘' §.01
20l "hee
GHY 6597 | i
‘gn* YL
68 Ad 08 Ad
4490 1110

£29°688 6
£29°6%6E°6
£29°68£°G

096°962°t

096962 1
hog‘ong ‘e

2ELgOe
6hg it
116 h6h
008

H6h ‘919
110°te
912°‘0l2
068 ‘GG
691 “61
ot}
280°¢g
G-

66€7286°1L
GLO'0
02a’'9) -
uRO L0
neLiLes
wY9£99 ‘|
G119,

H9 A4
Vi

2

- 60%82Y1$ 29 pPInoys [rnioe 9g,x ] - Juswdinby
-uotieroo1dap - sasuodxy 13ylQ
$ +3AEST JOIS/UOTIEDEA pPonIddE I0J KITTIQRTIT - SIVIAIdG [BUOSIDY
:sTen1oe 9g,xd WOXJ POPNIOXa 3¢ 03 pasu s3Isod Burierado-uoN (1)

268681 ‘G
268684 °¢g

268°G8h°G

260°€92°1L

260°€92°1
GEShog ‘e

£€G6°21¢
66H “tnt
0206246
008

09k ‘189
(WA

£€69°¢l2
660 °80N
GGh g

081G
G

696°'916°L

oneG ‘6L~
980 €01
ugl'ife
699 €994
sh -yl

28 Ad
dd€0

19 Ad
1304n9g

10°968°G£0°9
10°968°GE0°9
L0'948°GE0‘9

91°296°61L1
91296 611
82 96E“6IE

0L°hl0‘9
8G 12E ELE

£2°809°989°¢

2LrieLgoe

W 612°6E9°1L

2l ene‘oln
26°899
12°411°999
g2 n/0‘te
12 0gG‘o0lLe

62 uGhing

W 9LL gL

NL R 0161

00°966~=

€z 91002t
(4 MO

99219066t

98 Ad
v v

WVHO0Ud V10l

SNOTIVHIAO ¥ 1INdkOD IVHINID
NOISTAILO SIDTAUAS NOTIVERIOIN)

HOTAVHISINIHAY 30

SNOSTHVIWOD TIVIIQ L3000 == 10U INOD/HVIO0Nd /ADN 1OV
1anang AA1IND KA

WILSAS
ONINNVId WVUD0Ud R 139009 40 301440

ON1SS3I008d Viva TvHINID 22690
WY¥00ud 1VLOL ,
13A3T violL
AVILNO TVLI4dVD  000h
q3A37 w0l
S11SSVY 3I1919NVINI  O00hE
INIHSIND3  001E
T3IA3T WVIOL
. 37vS3IY 04 OISVHIUN SA00H 0062
SISNI4EXI ¥IHLI0O 0082
JONVNIEINIVH % divd3Y 0012
SITLITELn 0092
INIY 0062
T3IAVYL  00h2
SNOTLVOIHNKWOD 00¢2
SIVIYIIVW %2 S111ddns 0022
SIOIANIS ATIDVUINOD 0012
NOTIVIINI-INIY 6202
NOTLVTIANT-SHNOLIVIINNHKHOD £202
IV =S IVIYILVI % S1iddns 2202
TIATT VI0L
HIHL0-SIDIAYIS TVHOSHId 0061
0081
SONITAVS ADNVOVA 0091t
IONVHASML HIIVIH 0061
S1I43INIG JIA01dHI 00N
SIOVM A RINOH 0021
SitaviIvs 0oLt
INIIWVAINDI IWIL N4 0000
NOIId 1Y9S30 30/3v
/000 @ OYINOD
10 P opvyooud
INIHLUVE 14 Loty H AJNIDV
gn/ee/LL ANt
(8/t0/10 ¢ 3i1va
66S93 1404 1Y
Vand

-195-



ght ‘H19
gne ‘w9
ghe ‘n9

HGL 96

0oL ‘gt
169 ‘8¢

9L L

28L‘lL
9¢L
9h9
G61°G
169°1
ont ‘-
et~

cci-

68 A4
ERRYS]

696 °“Lhth
696 ‘Lt
696°Lhh

000°9¢

000°tLt
00062

£LE°LL

ILn's
906
946°8
LIG'¢E
0EL‘S
£o2° '8l
8L ’oe
o't

96G ‘nEE
hig'tL-
096°91
908'th
hho‘ege
(o]0 r A}

68 Ad
v

L1E°2LS
e zig
Lne‘eLsg

Gl ‘26

00162
ne9°¢9

680°G8

Lin's
889 °‘qg
2698
LiG'g
9/1°6
gan‘ee
L8h°2¢

LA T A5
9e6 €L -
09691

908 ‘¢H

hhn-'gge
00’2l

68 A4
dd 0

69869
698°69
69869

hol'lLs

00611
hGe 'oh

tezt

9221
2ge-

9n9
669‘6
1691
Ldg=
96+~

96+

88 Al
3410

(TLTSTS)

g6h ‘Lhh
86h‘Ihh
gGh’Ihh

000 ‘9¢

000°t 1t
000°62

G011

Lin's
906 ‘h
- 966°8
na'‘e
0EL’'S
£92'9l
ngl og
129

fioh'nee
£EQ‘EL-
096°91
GGL LY
aannuue
o2t

89 Al
Vil

cuorleroaadap - sasuadxa 19yiQ

:8TeN3IOE 9g,Xd WO1J PIpNTOXa 2q 03 padu sisod Burieiado-uoN (1)

L2€°1L16
1287116
L2 LS

6L €6

006 ‘82
hGee2 ‘69

692°68

LLh'q
281°G
hee '
116°¢
91L'q
G6°12
18h ‘et

80¢ ‘heg
626°€1L~
09691
GHLEN
Zan'ege
0021

99 Ad
J4dH0

18 Al
1joang

G£°962 006
6£ 962 ‘004
GE°962'006
8L 1661
8L 166°1
8ELLLLL

6L°8n0°21
66°890°¢

65°188°161

16°069°6h
g2 8hl ‘0t
GHh 90G6°Y
09°80L°9
2L°916°¢
022’9
6enea’olL
BG 086°LE

02°999'62¢

12°699°¢t¢
66°000°9)2

98 A
VN IOV

WVHO0Yd vioL
ONI1SSIO0Ud VIVO TTVHINID

HVYHO0Ud V10!

13A37 wviol
AVILINO TVLI4VYD

T3IAIT viO0L

S1ISSY IMHIONVLING
INIWd IND3I

T3A3T Wwiol

31vS3Id Y04 Q3ISVHIUNI SO009
SISNIJIXT Y3IHIO
JONVNIINIVH % HIVdIY

IN3Y

. TIAVHL

SNO1! LVILNNIKOD

SIVIYILIVH B STHI1dJINS
SID1AN IS Q31OVHINOD
NHOTEVIINt-LN3Y

131A37 V10!
- SONIAVS ADNVOVA
JONVHNSNT HLTVIN
S111IN3I8 I3A0VJIWI
S21YvIVS
(7L4) INJWVAINDI WL 1N

NO11d 1405130

22690

000h

oone
0oLt

0062
0082
onLe
0062
oone
0onge
0022
oo
5202

0091
0061
-00ht
001t

0000
30/3v

-21-

NIINID NOLIVEMOIND 7000 T0H1INOD

ATNO S3D1AY3S 13A3T INIHUND NOISIAIU SIDIANIS NOIIVWNOINE L0 : WVNOOUd

NOILVUISINIWOVY JO tNIWLUVEIa L1019 AONIOV

SNOS 1¥V4HOD T1vLiIA 1319008 == TOMLINOD/WVYOOHd /ADNIOY en/ee/tL LR

WILSAS 130008 3IAIINDIX] . L8/10/10 : 31va

€82 30vd ONINNV'Id WVYDO0Ud 2 13Dand 40 101440 66¥sgd3 1¥0d43Y



(089°61%) cuorjeroaadap - so9suadxa. 19YlgQ

:sTeEN3OE 9g,Ad WOIJ POPNTIXa aq 031 poau sisod Juplexado-uoN (T)

600°64 1L90°096 910°600°t L9L°96 £16°6G46 hi9‘910°1 26°H26°h20°L  WYHO0Ud V101
60064 190°096 " 910°600°tL 19L°96 EL6°6G6 ©119°910°1 26 h26°h20 L 9N1SS3ID04d YiVQA TVHINID 22690
600°‘6Y 190°096 910°600°1L 19196 €L6°646 719°910°1 26°4126°h20°L WYYO0Ud VIOL
0£9°11 0t9°s1 03€ ‘62 08¢ ‘¢ GL°81Lh‘9 73A37 WL0L
oooua 000°‘6 000‘6 000°6 00" 1g1°‘2 S13ISSY JT19IONVINT  OONE
0£9°‘8 0£9°‘g 08¢ ‘91 08¢ ‘ot GL 182 h INJHdInDI O0LE
ogL e sLL'gee Gh8 ' 162 Lreg G60°222 218°¢62 90°92L1L2 IIA3T wvloL
000°€ 000°'¢ 000°¢ 000°‘¢ 3IVSIY YOS GISYHOUNA SA009 0062
h9l 911G 088 ’'q UR)A 9LL°G 0gg’y . 00°96L ‘w2 SIISNIIXI yIHio 0082
982 21001 wgl'o 202~ €896 184°6 . t1°GEL'S JONVNILNIVH 2 Yivdid 00/2
028’2t Hwag ‘291l no2 61 0602t h8eg "9t Wi N6l 00°961 ‘661 INIY 0062
88~ anlitl EMLE He- enL N9t thoglglal o 13AVHL  00n2
926~ 899°01L 2htL oy 992G« 299 0t ant ot 12°999°01 SNOILVOINAKKWOD 00£2
, 2Ln‘zL 2Lo'en 2Lo'at 210 01°689°9¢ SIVIYIIVKH B SIIWJANS 0022
£0€°L 9ne’s 6hL L EOE‘L 948’4 Ghl ‘L £6°286 LN S301AU3S G3I10VYINOD 0012
6622~ 6622 heg'Le hag 'l NOILVIINI-INIY G202
16¢- 2G66°9€L 109 9eL 9EE= BL8 /gL LR 44 1LE°00E‘IhL 13A37 vioL
L6¢- the‘0g- 269°ug- 9¢¢t- 268 °0¢~ geL'ng- SONIAVS ADNVIVA 009t
onL‘1e ohL'1g TR oRLLE JONVYNSNI HITVIH 006Gl
12996 129°96 GaY ‘66 qan'q6 66°910°'611 S11JINI8 33A0TdWI  00NL
926°'8¢€9 926'8£9 c86'0n9 - 496 ‘049 &% '£9£ 029 SIIUVIVS 00ttt
00°¢g2. 00'te 00° € STV ST . {3L4) INIIVAINDI IWIL TINd 0000
69 Ad 68 Al 68 Ad 89 Ai 88 Al 9 . 19 Ad 98 A4 NO11d140S30 30/1v
i1ta vil ddf0 1410 vi ddo 130018 VN1V
‘ INIWAOTIATA SHILSAS B2000 ¢ JOMINOD
ATNO S3IDI1AY3S T3A3IT LNIYUND NOISIAIQ SADIANIS NOIIVWHOINI L0 i WvHo0oud
NOIIVHISINIWAY 40O AINIWIUV4IQ 1019 ¢ ADNIOV
SNOS1UVdWOD T1VL3IA 139000 ~= TOULNOD/WVYHOOHd /AONIOV Eh/€2/LL 2 WL
WILSAS 1304ng JA11NDIXI 18/L0/10 ¢ 3iva
h82 3Iovd ONINNVId WvHOOUd ¥ 1300NB 40 321440 . 664S83 140434

W 2 b - D



969°GH & mHN 8¢$é 9q pInoys Tenide 9g,xd - Juswdrnbyg

(¥SZ%L8%) *uor3leToaxdap - sasuadxy 194lQ

(12sy  §) *9ABI] OTIS/UOTIEOEBA PONIOIE 10J AITTTIGRIT - SIDOTAIIS [BUOSIDJ

:sTen3de 9g,xqd WOIJ PIpnIoxXa aq ol pIau s3sod Jurieaado-uoN (T)

"%

299°64 66 Ghs L 962°109°L 996 ‘29 1689641 ‘L £28616°L HGTEELT08GL  WvyoOoUud TVIOL
wom.:mnuP 86¢ ‘hGL ‘L 982 ‘8GL "L 9€2‘86L°1L 00°GN0°N"6L 1L *1¥3D NO11Vdid11yvd 3Sv3iT hhg90
299°64 961 “16L°G 8689484 996 ‘29 129°869°G 18G6°19L°¢ hG°880‘99L°6 SNO1VOINNWHOD 92690
299°64 h6G‘GhG ‘L 9621092 996 ‘29 168°96h ‘L £€28°616°L hG EEL086°L WVHOOUd V1O0L
00¢ 86¢€°‘NGL L 869 “hGL ‘1L 9¢2'86L ‘1L 9€2°86L°1L 00°€19h26 TIAIT IViOoL
00¢ 86E°‘hGL L 869°NGL L 9¢2'8G6L 1L 9€2°86L°1L 00°€19'%26 ID1AY3S 1930 0006
18°286°21L 13A37Y V101
00°6/6 S13SSV IT181ONVINI 00hE
18°200°21L INIWJ INDI  O0O0LE
206°66 G62'80L°S 161°€9¢°g 210°¢€9 028°G612°6 2688L2°¢ 9862t ‘991 ‘9 J3IA3T WVIOoL
0GE~ 66L°G 6nh ‘g 0G¢g -~ 661°G 6N ‘s 00°£50°088 S3ISNIIXI ¥YIHI0O 0082
000°1 oiLh‘e oin‘eg - hot ‘L oLg‘e hiGg‘g LET60h‘2 JONVNILINIVW 2 ¥Ivd3Id 0012
602°1L GG0LL L ZAR 11 891 G011 mmq.N. 00°601 ‘9t INJY 0062
8IE ‘Gl gee Gl gag Gl 828 ‘Gt 217128761 13AVYL  00NH2
1eLge 0£g‘226h 160966 °h G62 Lt UEE‘606°h 629926t 19°694°260°G SNOLLIVDINNKIOD 00f£2
09- 120°6 1968 09- 120°6 - 196°8 06°120°6 SIVIYILVW ® SI114dNS 0022
801 ‘22 £Eh GG LhG 11 801 ‘9N 201 0% otz9el 2£°7206681 S3IDIAYIS QIIOVHINOD 0012
6022~ 602’2 1661~ 166°1L . NO1IVIINI-1NIY G202
h6l 690'612 6G62°612 9nl hag ‘gLt 086 6L MOITLVTINT =SNOTEVOINAWKOD €202
L 9 €l f il a IVVUINI=SIVINIIVH B S11T1ddNS 2202
gL~ Loy~ Geg- e6= 0Lg- 292~ 1IVUINT=SIDIAYIS QI1OVYINOD 1202
onL- Lh6 ‘Z8n Log egn 901t~ LOg 28 6697284 18°109°9.h 11A37 V101
00°1¢6'0 YIH1L0-SID1AHIS TTVNOSYId 0061
oL~ 11661~ LI 0g- 0L~ yon ‘o= aLL'oud- : SONIAVS ADNVOVA 0091
080°ee oso‘ea ET) R ngoice JONVUNSNY HLIVIH 0061
nee ‘§9 nee‘e9y 61n'2Y 6/h'a9 82°h19'91 S1L143NI8 11A01dW3 00ht
nos - Liny Hos Ly gha‘aly ane aLy GG 26t G6¢ SIIyYvivs ootlt
LA o9t . " 91 L "9t , (1) INITIVAINDA 3wl L TINd 0000
68 A4 68 24 6% A4 88 A4 98 A 88 A4 18 Ad 98 A4 NO1 14 1¥28 30 30/3v
Hra v Jd A0 1110 vil dd10 139008 VNI OV
SNOTIVIITNNWHODIMIL 00200 © T0MINOD
ATINO SHIDTANIS TIAIT LINIHAND , NOISIAIQ SIDITAYIS NOIIVWHOINT L0 i WvYo0oNd
NOTIVYLISININGY 40 LNIWLYVEIQ 1019 ¢ ADN3OV
SNOS 1UVAHOD TIVLI0 13MINA == TOUINOD/WVHOOUD /ADNIDY gEn/€2/LL 2 3WL
WILSAS 119009 IA1INDAXI £9/10/10 ¢ 11va
682 39vd : ONINNVTd WVYO0Ud < L300n0 40 3191140 66YSg3 1¥0d43Y



11991 119°9L
1L9°9L 1L9°9L
1299, 11L99L
28L°¢1 2gL‘elL
2169 216°9
0061 006t
olL°s oLL’s
68829 68829
0z9‘e~ 0292~
0912 09L‘2
10t‘g Loh‘g
2ng ‘ug FATR N 114
002 o0
68 Ad 69 Ad 68 Ad
4140 EN! dda0

ATTHO S3J1AY3S T3A3T LNIYYND

982 39vd

129°9L°

12.9°9L
119°9L
889 ‘€L
91419
006t
1L’
£€86°29
heo‘2-
0912
1628
066 14
002

.88 A4
4410

SHOS 1UVAWOO TIVLIA 139ang -- TOHINOD/WVUI0Ud /AONIOV

11991
1L99L
LL9°9L
889 ‘€1
9/4‘9
004 ‘1
FAWARY
£86°29
heo‘e-
09L°2
162°¢9
06644
002

18 Ad
130004

299 Ad 88 Ad
via 44490

WILSAS 139004 3A11NDIX]
ONINNVId HvHOOUd % L3oanyg 30 101440

Wvio0oYUd V1oL

SNO | LVO {NNKWWOD 92590
WviooUd violL
T3A3T WLOL
J3AVHE . 00%e
SNOILVOINNKIOD 00f£2
SIDIANIS GILOVHINOD 00L2
TIAIT IVIO0L
SONIAVS ADNVOVA 0091
IONVANSND HITVIH  00GL
SLIJINIG JIA0TINT  00nt
SI1YVIVS 0oLl
(714) INIIVAINDI 3WiL 7104 0000
98 Al NO I Ld 1 Y2S3a 30/3v
VALV
116 ADNIONIWI 61020 : TOULNOD
NOISHTALQ SADIAUIS NOILVERIOINT L0 I WvY90ud
NOTIVUISINIWAY 40 IN3IWluvdia 1019 ¢ ADNIOV
en/€2/LL ¢ 3MIL
18/L0/10 @ 3L1va

66US43 1HO43IY



6LL°LLh
6LLLLh
6L tth
61L°11Lh

Lho‘eon
8.9°6

68 A1
RN

6LL°LLY
612°11LN
61L°LLh
6LL 1LYy

Lh0‘20n
8/9°6

OB A 68 Ad

M 4490

ATHO S3IDI1AY3S T13A37T A313100W

Lt 39vd

€£9°Con £Eo’coy WVYHOO0Md VIOL
€£9c0Y £LOE0Y SNO 1 LVOINNHKOD 92690
£€9C0ONH ££9cOon WYHO0Uud IVI1O0L
£€9‘con €EDLOY 73AIT VIOL
L0 ‘66¢ L0 66¢€ SNOIIVDINNKHKOD 00€E2
266y 266 NOIIVTANT~SHOILVDINAMIOD €202
88 AJ 88 Al 80 Al 18 A3 98 Ad , NO11d 142530 Jo0/3v
4110 vl 4110 139009 IVNLOV , ;
1SOD HOONIA “d317L "aav "ZIN3ID  0020L : T0UINOD
NOISIAIA STIOIAMIS NOFIVEMOANT L0 D WVHO0Ud
NOTAVULSINIHGY JO INJWIUVAEAG LOL9 ' ADN3IOV
SNOS 1UYVdWOD 11v13A 1390n8 -- TOUHLNOD/WVHOOUd /AONIOV “60/92/LL ¢ 3WLL
W3ILSAS 139008 IAL1LNDIX3I , L8/L0/10 : 3J1va
ONINNVTd WVHOOUd % £390049 10 301440 664S93 14043



000621
000621
000621
onn‘get
000 ‘62

68 Al
RERES]

000°621L
000°621L
00062t
000°621
000621

68 Ad 68 Ad
Vi dd 80

ATHO S3IDI1AY3S 13A37T Q314100KW

€21 39vd

000621 000‘GeL WYYo0Ud VIOl
000 ‘621 000°62L ON1SS3I00Md V1VA TVHINID 225690
00062l 000621 WYHOOUd ViolL
000621 000621 13A3T WViIOoL
oon‘get 000621 S3D1AY3IS TILOVYINOD 0012
88 A4 88 Ad 88 Al 18 Ad 98 Ad NOI1d1YDS3a 30/3v
i41Q Vi dddo L3Inang IvNIOV
ON THWVHO0Ud 1OVHINOD 1008 : TOMINOD
NOISIAIG SIOTAYIS NOLLVIRMOING L0 : WVUODUd
NOIIVULISININAY 40 INIWLUV4IA 1019 1 ADNIOV
SNOS1YVAEH0D 1iv13Ia 139ang -- 10U INOD/WVUD0Ud /AONIOV 60/92/1L1 LAY
WI1LSAS 139ang IALLINDIIX3 , L8/10/10 @ 31va
ONINNVJ KHVUO0Ud ¥ 1390ny 40 301410 664S93 14043y
E



00028t 000°28n
000 ‘28N 000‘28%
000 ‘28h 000 ‘28
000 ‘28t 000 °‘28¢
000 °29¢ 000 “28¢
000 ‘001 000 ‘001t
000 ‘001t 000001
68 At 68 Ad 68 Ad
4410 47 4490

ATINO S3IDI1AY3S 13A3T A314100W

22t 39vd

000°68Y
000 ‘68
000 ‘681
000 ‘68¢
000°69¢
000001
000001

88 Ad
4410

000°68n
000 ‘68N
000 ‘68Nn

WVHOOUd TVIOL
ON1SSIN0YU4 VIVA TIVYINID 22690

WYHoOUd viol

000 °68¢ T3A3T7 violL
000 ‘68¢ IN3Wd IND3I  00L€
000 ‘001 J3A3T WViolL
000001 IN3Y 0042
88 Ad 98 Al 19 Ad 98 Ad NO1Ld 140830 3o/3v
vil ddH0 139009 VN LDV
*d0 HILNGHOD IVMINID QIANVIXI LOOHL * TOHINOD
NOISTATG SIDIAUIS NOTIVHYOAINT L0 : WVUS0Ud
NOTAVULISINIWAY 40 IN3W1uVd3a 1019 '  ADNIOV
SNOSI1HVYIWOD T11VLIA 17319000 -= TOHINOD/WVHO0Ud /AONIOV 60/92/L1  3WIL
HWILSAS 119000 JA1LINDIX3 18/10/10 : 3Lva
AN ITNNVId WVHO0Ud % 1J0anyg 40 301410 ’ 66USg93 14043y



/7
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION /-R0-§7
INFORMATION SERVICES DIVISION

. ‘ \~ [ED SCHWINDEN (GOVERNOR ROOM 22, MITCHELL BUILDING
i — STA* E OF MQNTANA
' 1 4Ub) 444-2700. .o o HELENA, MONTANA 59620
RECEIVED
0CT 311986
TO: Flo Smith, Budget Analyst OBV

Office of Budget and Program Planning

FROM: James F. Christnacht, Assistant Admlnlstratzéiéé%é%éﬁ;f?/

Information Services Division
DATE: October 30, 1986

SUBJECT: Biennium Budget Correction

In attempting to correct our original budget submission.for
Central Computer Operations Bureau (0074), the revised figures
furnished you were correct. However, they may have added to the
confusion. Hopefully the following should help clarify the
problems.

Expenditure Year Original Corrected Difference
2806-Interest. FY88 $ 117,323 $ 126,060 ' $ 8,737
FY89 $ 53,245 $ 57,006 .$ 3,761
3106-Multi-User Computers ' ‘ -
Instl. Purc. FY88 $ 812,818 $ 861,610 $48,792
Cash Purchase "FY88- --$--383,350. .. .% 383,350 ~ $ O
Total FY88 $1,196,168 $1,244,960 $48,792
3106-Multi User Computers
Instl. Purc. FY89 $ 722,457 $ 727,613 $ 5,156
Cash Purchase FY89 $ 348,850 $§ 348,850 $ 0
Total c - --%1,071,307  --$1,0716,463_ _. $ 5,156

The equipment cost (3106) includes the cost of the éxisting
installment purchase contracts and any planned cash purchases. I
had neglected to include all of the installment purchase
contracts. Attached is a complete listing of the installment
purchase contracts included in the above figures.-—

Please disregard my memo of October 29, 1986.
Attachment

cc Mike Trevor
Karen Munro



-

€ah9L01 |09 par -
LOEH0T | 69F96T T | 618°0TF'1 WL0L GNYYD
o .
‘98 A4 Se |3A3]
aWes 3e aunjipusdxs anuLjuod 03 ajedLoLjuy
. . *wayj aseyound 03 ysim jou op oym salouabe
03 40 “SLSeq WJ3a3-340ys ® uo salouabe
49Sh 0} a|qe|leAP W3Y3 ayeu pue SwajlL
juawdinba burssasoud ejep pasn A uowwod
000°¢0¢€ 000°0€ 40 A3Ljuenb e aurnboe 03 sue|d uoLSLALQ 9y}
1004 juawdinbj
€ahah0 1 {QaLphir
HOEFY0F | 69T99T%F Le303 gns
068°€91 0SE°86T JNiom3aN Te3IO]
£5H9448 83185496, swelijurel Te3O0L
. CI1A T8RS 0199101
*S90TA39s x93ndwoo
103 vcm&mv Burseaadur ayl Jssw urd WIISAS
193ndwod JUIIAND 3Y] JINSSEB 0] JUSWADUBYUD
000°G¢L 000°6L aourwiojiad 103J ai1empiey TeUOTITPPY
*suotrjed11dde
mau pue Jurpuedxa 103 a8eiols ourl-uo
3jenbape Jo LJTunuwod I9sn (SI Y3l aansse
00008 00008 03 S321A93p 93el01S SS3DOEB JIIATP TBUOTIITPPV (ponutiuo))
LS iget 3t8 s saseyoand juswTieISUT SUTISIX .
sano(| 95-0g-01 ~2d| €19 L¥L Q19 19§ T T 2 901¢
.lomo~ BBA&T &B61 BBET Junoury 12497 pig Jaquny
HNINNATA oBbl HNINN3TG &6l Tenloy STUNLIANIIXT IDTAUIS TIATT INTHAND AJ1ISnC ‘puadxy way]
U3UNINN0D Y 31s31nd3y 98 A4 Jo 323fq0
(A1v0 3sn Jdg0)
:mmu:m SUUTTeTIU] T5 sy Hmuuquu INVN JTAVIHVA TOYLNOD K %000  TIGVIYVA TOYINOD

ccﬂuwuumﬂaﬂaﬁqlud.uddquNQMQI

cza wios

Y3gHNN HVED0Ud
YAUNAN 1DNHTIV

INVH Hvdo0ud L0
JUVN AIDHIOV 1019

Y04 NOILVIMOINI ISV XINIOV
VNVINOH Amth<hm




- .
L
o 0S8°€9TS 05€°86TS . MYOMIAN TVIOL
. , . ¢
Bl 00$°6 000°8T . SNOSUBTTAISTH/SIOUTGE) UOTIBITUNWIO)
¥ nm ‘u 000°L 000°8T juawdinby oT3soul8erq NiomiaN
POCERY. W EETTETG) °g
,r..L Q2 a4l . .
0 000°ST a11mey SurprIng Te3rded
0sh € 10osve GLS 9 9 - 91 96
006°‘€ 006°€ 0S9 » 9 - 9% 99
(1e31810) ASd "y
000°8T 000°8T 0ZL¢ @3oway .
000°L 000°¢L 00GE 9 ¢ - 80.f T®'WQ
. 000°‘%e 000°%Z 000°CT @ T - VIY - %lZ€ - TB201
. -~ SI3TT0I3U0)H ¢
000°0T 000°0T 000S$ & T - I9PXITATITNR “Z
. 000°1T 1 000°TT 0SS ® 07 -23uey 3i04g
000°sY- 000°SY sdd 0096 - 00S% & OT
000°S¢ 000°62 Sdf 008% - 00SZ ® OT -TneH 3uo] -~ swWapol 90T¢E ‘1
*jIomilaN eleq
2yl jyo uorsuedxa pa3sedaiol ayl jaoddns o3
pa2arnbai aq TTIm mol2q pa3siy Juawdinba ayg
T 6861 BB&T &861 BBET junouy 12497 pag 13qumy
HNINNIIL 861 HNINNTIE sB6t Ten3joy STUNLIANIAXT FITA¥IS TIATT LNIWND XI1ISAC "puadx3 way |
UJ3UaN3IN0D3Y a31sindbay 78 A4 Jo 22{q0
(A1u0 3sn J4d410) )
neaang suorjeladp 193jndwo)y [BIUI) INVN FTAVIYVA TOYLNOD ) %£000 TIGVINVA TOYINOD
UOISTAIQ S99JA19§ UO[JIEWIOJU] anvn nvaooud L0 dA9HAH WVYo0Ud

HY0d NOILVIRMOANI 3SVg XONIOV

) ,.§En, 0 3LVIs




EXFHBHZ R0
DATE_ /- 20-87

; HB
Flo Smith —_—

. October 9, 1335
Page 5

Additional funds amounting to $7,070 are requested to
accomplish a major operating system upgrade to extended
architecture (MVS to XA) for FY88 only.

XA Operating System - 4 Seminars .
XA Teleprocessing Support - 2 Seminars

Records Management Section

Equipment Purchases - 1 Seminar
Maintenance Training - 2 Seminars
Federal Microfilm Standards - 1 Seminar

vFY88'registration fees are $1,629 less than appropriated for
FY87. This is due to the education credits earned through
Cullinet software purchases. . ; -

Actual FY86 registration fee costs were $2,686 less than
available funds. This was due to two major projects (3081
install, 4381 Armory install) which required the resources
of the entire Technical, Operations, and Network Control
sections.

5. Information Center Bureau - 0075

Expenditure ID 3106 - Multi-User Computer and Terminalsj

For the Information Center Bureau to be in position to
demonstrate leadership in recommending new technology
(hardware/software) to state agencies, a variety of new
equipment must be continually acquired.

a. A new generation of microprocessors (80286, 80386),
operating systems, networking applications and new
software resource requirements will require the
Information Center Bureau (ICB) to steadily roll over
its existing inventory of Microcomputers. ICB needs to
acquire this additional equipment to provide support
and be able to -demonstrate features of new equipment to
state agencies. The following is a tentative list of
equipment to be acquired:

Three 80386 micros for office automation support for a
total of $24,000 in FY88 and FY89.

A five station Token-Ring network will be required for
a cost of $4,000 in FY88.



Flo Smith
October 9, 1986
Page 6

Peripheral add-on boards for voice/communication will
cost $5,000 for FY88 and FY89.

Networking and new software will require memory
upgrades for a cost of $4,000 in FY89. -

It is anticipated that two new microcomputers will be
added to the term contract which will be purchased and
evaluated at a cost of $6,000 in EY88 and FY89.

b. The microcomputers used in the ICB training program
must remain current with technology to adequately
provide state agency employees with up-to-date training
on the hardware/software they will be acquiring.

Each year two new microcomputers will replace outdated
equlpment in the training center for a total of $1le6, ‘000
in FY88 and FY89. :

New peripherals for graphics and communications classes
will be added for a total of $2,500 in FY88 and $3,000
in FY89.

c. The ICB will be supporting and evaluating micro/main-
frame computer graphics. Resource requirements will
include high resolution graphics monitors for . a total
of $2,500 in FY88 and $2,500 in FY89.

Miscellaneous hardware requirements for the ICB include
new modems for public access support and memory
upgrades to meet networking and software requirements.
These supplies will total $1,100 in FY88 and $500 in
FY89.

Total requirements in FY88 will be $61,000 and in FY89
$61,000. :

Please let me know if you require any additional information at
this time. I hope we have not confused you with the information
‘we have provided.

Attachment

cc Karen Munro



DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

Page 11
» Table 4
Comparison of the Appropriation to Actual Expenses - Fiscal 1986
Budget Item Legislature Actual Difference
F.T.E. 27.00 27.00 0.00
Personal Service -~ $ 627,795 $ 616,850 $ 10,945
Operating Expense 2,977,287 2,246,033 731,254
Equipment 348,473 .56,569 291,904
Total Operating Costs $3,953,555 $2,919,452 $1,034,103
Non-Operating Costs -0- 375,553 (375,553)
Total Costs and Funding $3,953,555 $3.295,005 $__658,550_

Fiscal 1986 expendltures were $658,550 less than authorized by the 1985 legisla-
ture. Personal services were $10,945 less because the agency spent less on overtime
and longevity than budgeted by the 1985 legislature. -

Operating expenses were $731,254 less than authorized with the majority of the
savings coming in goods for resale where savings totaled $762,571. Equipment ex-
penditures were $291,904 less than budgeted; however, non-operating costs which
include equipment lease purchase payments were $375,553 higher than authorized.
Overall, equipment expenditures were $83,648 higher than authorized. This was
caused by the large number of users joining the photocopy pool for which machines
were obtained to respond to the increased demand.

Current Level Adjustments

The current level budget continued the agency's 1.25 FTE reduction caused by
the pay plan shortfall in fiscal 1987. The budget does provide for 26.5 FTE in fiscal
1988 and 30.5 FTE in fiscal 1989 funded from the 1987 pay matrix with an adjustment
for 4 percent vacancy savings.

Operating expenses totaling $237,971 were added to fiscal 1989 only for the 1989
legislative session. These costs included overtime, photocopy equipment rental,
photocopy and printer maintenance, supplies, paper, and other miscellaneous costs.

Funds totaling $375,553 were also included for equipment lease purchase con-
tracts each year of the 1989 biennium.

INFORMATION SERVICES DIVISION

The Information Services Division is comprised of five subprograms: resource
management and- administration, central computer operations, information services,
systems development, and telecommunications. These subprograms are presented
separately in the budget analysis.

A-209



21
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION A - X
Page 12 / 20 Y/7

The agency has proposed a new rate structure for the services offered by the
division to be effective in fiscal 1988. Processing costs will be reduced while network
charges and printing costs will increase. New rates for services not previously billed
include a subscription fee assessed for each personal computer an agency owns which
will pay for support services offered by the information center, network installation
and tape mounts. The fiscal impact has been estimated by the department and has
been incorporated into each agency's current level budget. The overall savings is
estimated to be $104,054 in the 1989 biennium.

INFORMATION SERVICES DIVISION--RESOURCE MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION

Actual Appropriated -~ - Current Level - - 7 Change

Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal 1987-89
Budget Item _1986 1987 1988 1989 Biennium
F.T.E. 7.00 7.00 7.00 7.00 0.00
Personal Service $213,497 $214;119 $236,833 $237,072 10.8
Operating Expense 68,577 50,677 62,409 44,055 o (10.7)
Equipment . - 3217 __.1,000 I —_z0- _. (100.0}
Total Operating Costs $285,291 $265,796 $299,242 $281,127 5.3
Non-Operating Costs __ 265 . e . (100.0}

Total Expenditures $285,556 $265,796 $299,242 $281,127 _..5:3

Fund Sources

Proprietary Funds $285,556 $265,796 $299,252 $281,127 5.3

The Resource Management/Administration program administers the ISD division
and controls, coordinates, and plans for statewide data processing and information
services.

The current level budget provides a 5.3 percent increase in total expenditures
from the 1987 to the 1989 biennium. The cause of this increase is the 10.8 percent
personal services increase. Personal services increases significantly while FTE remain
constant because a 1.0 FTE was transferred into the program at an estimated annual
- $39,000 cost while another 1.0 FTE was deleted at an estimated annual savings of
$23,600.

Operating expenses are budgeted to decrease 10.7 percent in the 1989 biennium
because a one-time consulting contract for $23,625 was removed from the base expen-
ditures and approximately $9,800 per year was added for the division's share of the
department lawyers. Operating expense decreases between fiscal 1988 and 1989
because $18,605 is included in the fiscal 1988 budget for audit costs.

This program is funded from the central data processing proprietary fund.

A-210



DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
Page 13

_F_is'calA1986: Comparison of Actual Expenses to the Appropriation

> The following table cothares fiscal 1986 actual expenditures and funding to

appropriations as anticipated by the 1985 legislature. )

Table 5
Comparison of the Appropriation to Actual Expenses - Fiscal 1986

Budget Item Legislature Actual Difference
F.T.E. 7.00 7.00 0.00
Person- Service $223,475 $213,497 $ 9,978
Operating Expense 70,814 68,577 2,237
Equipment 5,000 3,217 1,783
Other Expenses -0- 269 __(265)

Total Exp. and Funding $299,289 $285,536 $13,733_

Fiscal 1986 expenditures were $13,733 less than the amount authorized by the
1985 legislature. Personal services were $9,978 less than authorized because vacancy
savings exceeded the budgeted amount. Operating expenses were $2,237 less than
authorized. Savings was possible in supplies, communications, travel, and other
expenses. Cost overruns were seen in contracted services, rent, and repair and
maintenance.

INFORMATION SERVICES DIVISION - CENTRAL COMPUTER OPERATIONS

Actual Appropriated - - Current Level - - 7/ Change

Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal 1987-89
Budget Item 1986 1987 _1988 1989 Biennium
F.T.E. 78.45 77.45 76.45 76.45 (1.00)
Personal Service $1,910,847 $1,931,628 .$1,932,359 4$1,931,293 0.6
Operating Expense 2,176,760 2,268,505 2,200,304 2,231,032 (0.3)
Equipment 1,428,410 1,445,108 _ 1,256,960 1,078,963 (18.7)
Total Operating Costs $5,516,017 $5,6645,241 $5,389,623 $5,241,288 (6.8}
Non-Operating Costs 119,563 =0~ . =0 (100.0)

Total Expenditures $5.635,580 $5,645,261 $5,389,623 $5,241,288 _.15.8)

Fund Sources
Proprietary Funds $5,635,580 $5,645,241 §§3§§21§§§ $5,241,288 __15.8)

A-211



DFPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
Page 14

The Central Computer Operations Program provides mainframe computer process-
ing 24 hours a day, 7 days a week. Other services include data network control and
i management, data entry and word processing, problem resolution, technical support,
and records management.

The current level budget provides a 5.8 percent decrease in the 1989 biennium
from the 1987 biennium. The major cause of the decrease is equipment expenditures
are budgeted to decrease 18.7 percent in the 1989 biennium.

This program is funded from the central data processing proprietary fund.

Fiscal 1986: Comparison of Actual Expenses to the Appropriation

The following table compares fiscal 1986 actual expenditures and funding to
appropriations as anticipated by the 1985 legislature, '

Table 6
Comparison of the Appropriation to Actual Expenses - Fiscal 1986

Budget Item Legislature Actual Difference
F.T.E. 81.45 ~ 78.45 | 3.00
Personal Service $1,894,004 $1,910,847 $ (16,843)
Operating Expense 2,093,505 2,176,760 (83,255)
Equipment _1,776,067 1,428,410 _ 347,657
Total Operating Costs $5,763,576 . -$5,516,017 $ 247,559
Non-Operating Costs =0~ 119,563 ~(119,563)

Total Exp. and Funding $5,763,576 $5,635,580 $.127,996_

—Z—=Z==ZT=c= e _=ZIZZ==Z=zZ

Fiscal 1986 expenditures were $127,996 less than appropriated. Personal services
expenditures were $16,843 greater than appropriated as the agency experienced
higher overtime than budgeted. Operating expenses were $83,255 higher than
budgeted due primarily to purchasing mainframe-related software for resale which was
higher than anticipated by the 1985 legislature. Equipment purchases were $347,657
less than budgeted due primarily to the availability of mainframe equipment at a cost
lower than estimated during the 1985 session.

Non-operating costs include capital outlay for the ‘installation of an electrical
power conditioning system. These costs were not budgeted by the 1985 legislature.
Current Level Adjustments

The current level budget provides for 76.45 FTE funded from the 1987 salary
pay matrix with an adjustment for 4 percent vacancy savings. This is a reduction of

A-212



DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
Page 15

2.0 FTE from the fiscal 1986 actual level. Overtime was included at approximately
$78,000 each year. ,
Major adjustments to operating expenses included:
1. A reduction of $51,000 for one-time consulting contracts;

2. An increase of $14,517 in fiscal 1988 and $22,179 in fiscal 1989 for increased
paper costs;

3. An increase of $22,071 in fiscal 1988 and $108,616 in fiscal 1989 for in-
creased software costs;

4. A fiscal 1988 $8,186 decrease and fiscal 1989 $5,409 decrease for Department
of Administration rent offset by a $11,019 increase for non-Department of
Administration rent

5. A $16,479 increase in fiscal 1988 for interest costs on lease purchased
equipment and a $52,575 decrease in fiscal 1989.

INFORMATION SERVICES DIVISION - INFORMATION CENTER

Actual Appropriated - - Current Level - - 7 Change

Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal 1987-89

Budget Item 1986 ... 1987 1988 1989 Biennium
F.T.E. 12.00 9.00 12.00 12.00 3.00
Personal Service $329,668 $2649,179 $334,404 $334,596 15.6
Operating Expense 126,612 87,445 77,054 77,373 (27.9)
Equipment . 17,117 __65,620 __36,000 36,000 (13.0)
Total Operating Costs $473,397 $402,244 $447,458 $447,969 2.3
Non-Operating Costs 1,691 . =0- =0~ __=0- (100.0)

Total Expenditures $474,988 $402,244 $447,458 $447,969 o2l
Fund Sources
Proprietary Funds $474,988 $402,249 $447,458 $447,969 2.1

The Information Center Bureau of the Information Services Division provides
user assistance, trains users on mainframe and microcomputer products, provides
technical support for microcomputers and word processing systems, and provides
consultation on office automation needs, system selection, and implementation plan-
ning.

The current level budget increases 2.1 percent from the 1987 biennium to the
1989 biennium. Personal services increase 15.6 percent as 3.0 FTE are transferred to
this bureau from other agency divisions. :

A-213



DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
Page 16

Operating expenses decrease 27.9 percent between bienniums because the agency
transferred the function of purchasing software for resale from this bureau to Central
Stores in fiscal 1987. ~

Equipment purchases are budgeted to decrease 13 percent in the 1989 biennium. \

This bureau is funded from the central data processing proprietary fund.
Fiscal 1986: Comparison of Actual Expenses to the Appropriation

The foilowing table compares fiscal 1986 actual expenditures and funding to
appropriations as anticipated by the 1985 legislature.

- Table 7 ,
Comparison of the Appropriation to Actual Fxpenses - Fiscal 1986
Budget Item Legislature Actual Difference
F.T.E. 9.00 12.00 : (3.00)
Personal Service $262,706 $329,668 $(66,962)
Operating Expense 113,402 126,612 (13,210)
Equipment _ 80,970 _ 17,117 83,853
Total Operating Costs" $457,078 $473,397 $(16,319)
Non-Operating Costs -0 1,591 _(1,591)
Total Exp. and Funding $451,078 $474,988 $(17,910)

Funding
Proprietary Funds $457,078 $474,988 $(17,910)

Fiscal 1986 expenditures were $17,910 higher than authorized by the 1985 legisla-
ture. Personal services were $66,962 higher than authorized because the bureau
transferred in 3 FTE without adding appropriation authority to pay for the positions.
In addition, three positions were upgraded in the bureau in fiscal 1986.

Operating expenses exceeded the legislative authorization by $13,210. Approxi-
mately $12,000 was saved in supplies and materials while goods for resale, software
programs, was overspent by nearly $25,000.

Equipment expenditures were $63,853 less than authorized by the 1985 legislature
as the agency recorded equipment expenditures for this bureau in the Central Com-
puter Operations Bureau.

Current Level Adjustments

The 1989 biennium current level budget includes funding for 12.0 FTE, with
salaries based on the fiscal 1987 pay matrix and a 4 percent vacancy savings adjust- w

A-214



DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
Page 17

ment. Rent was adjusted $1,702 to pay for increased square footage occupied by the
bureau in the Mitchell building. Computer hardware and software purchases are
included at $36,000 each year of the 1989 biennium.

INFORMATION SERVICES DIVISION - SYSTEMS DEVELOPMENT

Actual Appropriated - - Current Level - - 7. Change
Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal 1987-89
Budget Item 1986 1987 1988 1989 "Biennium
F.T.E. 24.00 23.00 23.00 23.00 0.00
Personal Service $ 747,380 $753,508 $737,818 $736,952 (1.7)
Operating Expense 251,405 150,725 222,095 - ’ 223,115 10.7
Equipment ”_r7_6,&l§ 5,706 .70 S (100.0}
Total Expenditures $1,005,243 | $209,939 $959,913 $960,067 0.3
Fund Sources
Proprietary Funds $1,005,243 $909,939 $959,913 $960,067 . 0.3

The Systems Development Bureau of the Information Services Division is respon-
sible for planning, designing, developing and supporting application systems for state
agencies. :

The current level hudget provides a 0.3 percent increase from the 1987 biennium
to the 1989 biennium. Personal services decrease 1.7 percent between bienniums
because the 1989 biennium personal services includes 4 percent vacancy savings
rather than the 2 percent applied in the 1987 biennium.

Operating expenses increase 10.7 percent because the costs of purchasing pro-
ductivity software was transferred to this subprogram in fiscal 1986 and is budgeted
from this subprogram in the 1989 biennium.

The program is funded from the central data processing proprietary fund.
Fiscal 1986: Comparison of Actual Expenses to the Appropriation

The following table compares fiscal 1986 actual expenditures and funding to
appropriations as anticipated by the 1985 legislature.

A-215



DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

Page 18
Table 8
Comparison of the Appropriation to Actual Expenses - Fiscal 1986

Budget Item Legislature Actual Difference
F.T.E. 23.00 24.00 (1.00)
Personal Service $763,416 $ 747,380 $ 16,036
Operating Expense 146,938 251,445 (104,507)
Equipment - 13,096 ____5,418 ... 5,678

Total Exp. and Funding $923,450 $1,005,243 $_(81,793)

Fiscal 1986 expenditures exceeded the appropriation by $81,793. FTE increased
1.0 due to a transfer from other programs within the department. Personal services
were $16,036 less than the appropriation because actual vacancy savings exceeded the
~ budgeted amount and because one position was downgraded. The savings generated
by the vacancy savings and downgrade, approximately $43,000, was -offset
approximately $29,200 by four position upgrades and one termination payout. ..

Operating expenses exceeded the appropriation by $104,507. The major cause of
this was the systems development bureau taking responsibility for productivity
software purchases in fiscal 1986 which had formerly been handled by the central
computer operations bureau.

Equipment expenditures were $6,678 less than appropriated.

Current Level Adjustments

The current level budget funds 23.0 FTE from the fiscal 1987 pay matrix with an
adjustment for 4 percent vacancy savings. The agency spent $38,078 of its $99,840
contracted services appropriation for contract programming. In accordance with the
general appropriations act of the Forty-Ninth Legislature, the $38,078 was removed
from the current level budget in the 1989 biennium.

A-216



DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

Page 19

INFORMATION SERVICES DIVISION - TELECOMMUNICATIONS

Actual Appropriated - - Current Level - - 7. Change
Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal 1987-89
Budget Item 1986 1987 _1988 1989 Biennium
F.T.E. 16.14 16.39 16.14 16.164 (0.25)
Personal Service $ 472,167 $ 471,723 $ 482,801 $ 482,941 2.3
0peratin§ Expense 5,295,968 5,586,564 5,215,820 5,308,255 (3.3)
Equipment 58,220 =0~ - -0- -0- (100.0)
Total Operating Cosats $5,026,355 4$6,058,287 $5,698,621 $5,791,196 (3.4)
Non-Operating Costs 1,764,673 1,797,236 1,758,236 1,754,398 _(1.4)
Total Expenditures $7,591,028 $1,855,523 $7,45¢,857 $7,545,5% _.2:2)
Fund Sources
Proprietary Funds $7,591,028 $7,855,523 $7,456,857 $7,545,59% _12.9)

3 ¥

The Telecommunications Program of the Information Services Division is responsi-
ble for the operation of the state telephone system, designing and developing telecom-
munication systems, technical service and support, and planning and coordinating
statewide telecommunications in general.

The current level budget provides a 2.9 percent decrease in the 1989 biennium
from the 1987 biennium. Full-time equivalent positions decrease 0.25 FTE from fiscal
1987 to the 1989 biennium. Personal services are budgeted to increase 2.3 percent
because the salaries are based on the fiscal 1987 pay matrix and because two positions
were upgraded during fiscal 1986 and are reflected in the 1989 biennium costs.
Operating expenses decrease 3.3 percent as one-time expenditures are not carried
forward to the 1989 biennium and because long distance communication costs are
expected to decrease slightly.

Non-operating costs decrease 1.4 percent. These costs are the lease purchase
costs for the 10 year lease on the state's telephone system.

The following table compares fiscal 1986 actual expenditures and funding to
appropriations as anticipated by the 1985 legislature.

A-217



DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

Page 20
Table 8
Comparison of the Appropriation to Actual Expenses - Fiscal 1986

Budget Item - Legislature Actual Difference
F.T.E. 16.39 16.14 0.25
Personal Service $ 471,090 $ 472,167 $ (1,077)
Operating Expense 5,516,574 5,295,968 220,606
Equipment , ) -0- - 58,220 _(58,220)
Total Operating Costs $5,987,664 $5,826, 355 $161, 309
Non-Operating Costs 11,789,736 1,764,673 25,063

Total Exp. and Funding $7.777,400 $7,591,028 $186,372_

Fiscal 1986 expenditures were $186,372 less than the appropriation. Personal
services expenditures exceeded the appropriation even though FTE decreased 0.25
FTE because of two position upgrades and termination payout on an efployee.
Operating expenses were $220,606 less than authorized. Savings came in the
contracted services and communications cost categories. Most of the contracted
services savings was the result of spending $133,864 of the $200,000 biennial
appropriation for the long term transmission project. The agency spent $159,214 less
on communication costs than authorized.

Equipment expenditures were $58,220 greater than authorized. Approximately

two-thirds of this overexpenditure was spent on computer hardware and software not
specifically authorized by the 1985 legislature.

Current Level Adjustments

The current level budget funds 16.14 FTE from the fiscal 1987 salary matrix with
an adjustment for 4 percent vacancy savings. Legislative audit fees are included in
fiscal 1988 at $14,669. Ten thousand dollars was added in fiscal 1988 only for
computer development on the agency's new billing system. Long distance communica-
tion costs were reduced $152,000 in fiscal 1988 and $139,000 in fiscal 1989 as the
agency expects costs to decrease under the digital network configuration. Funds for
the lease purchase are included at $1,758,236 in fiscal 1988 and $1,754,398 in fiscal
1989.

A-218



EXHIOIT T2
pate___/ 2087

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION HB
INFORMATION SERVICES DIVISION

Information for Budget Hearing on Tuesday,»January 20, 1987

The attached packet of information contains material to be
presented to the Joint Appropriations Subcommittee for General
Government and Highways.: The information in this handout is
organized as follows:

Subject ‘ : Page

Information Services Division (program 07)

General Information....iieiiiiiiiiiiieeeescesnnncanasonsrannaaal
Cost Effectiveness of ServiceS...veeieeceesonerceneaeal
Growth.eeeeeeeeeaveocecaes Gt e ecet s st ases sttt secansaeeld
Major Accomplishments in the 1987-biennium..........3
Graph 1, Graph 2, Graph 3.c.ceeeens ceeessseees..4,5,6
Summary of Agency Budgets for ISD-Provided..... ceeeed
Computer Services v

00000

Telecommunications (subprograms 00200 and 02019)
o} Services Provided ....... ceecsscesennens B
o Analysis of Telecommunications FY88-89 Current...9,10
Level Budget Needs
o Analysis of 9-1-1 FY88-89 Current Level Budget...9,11

Needs
Central Computer and Network Operations (subprogram 00074)
o] Services Provided.....iiieeeeeresencecnansnnas cesesll
o Analysis of FY88-89 Current Level Budget...........l3
Needs

Systems Development (subprogram 00078)
o) Services Provided....... N N
o] Analysis of FY88-89 Current Level Budget Needs.....1l7

Information Center (subprogram 00075)

o) Services Provided.. . ivee et eieernectonsceennnnnnas .....;19

0 Analysis of FY88-89 Current Level Budget Needs.....20
Resource Aanagement/Adminlstration (subprogram 00073)

o] Services Provided..ceeeeeerietersecteeneennnceceseans 22

o Analysis of FY88-89 Current Level Budget Needs..... 23
Modified Requests 7 _

o} Telecommunications (subprogram 00200).....c0e0ueun... 25

o) Central Computer Operations (subprogram 00074)..... 27

o Systems Development (subprogram 00078)............. 29



DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
INFORMATION SERVICES DIVISION

GENERAL INFORMATION

The Information Services Division (ISD) provides computer and
telecommunication services for state agencies. The division- also
has certain planning and control responsibilities in each of
those areas. = Funding is almost entirely from two proprietary
accounts. The only exception being that the 9-1-1 emergency
telephone program is funded by a special revenue source.

Subprograms and Funding Sources

The division 1is organized into four bureaus and two staff units.
Their associated subprogram responsibilities and corresponding
funding sources are as follows:

organization unit - subprogram funding
Telecommunications Bureau 00200 telecomm proprietary
account d
02019 911 special revenue
Computer and Network 00074 computer services
Operations Bureau proprietary acct.
Systems Development Bureau 00078 computer services

proprietary acct.

Information Center Bureau 00075 computer services-
roprietary acct.

Rescurce Management and 00073 computer services
Division Administration proprietary acct.
Staff

Income paid to ISD by the agencies for services received is
comprised of the following original funding sources: :

Telecomm Acct. Computer Ser. Acct.

General Fund ‘ 31% 38%
State Special Revenue 19% 27%
Federal funds 16% 18%
Other (proprietary, 34% 17%

Pension trust, Univ.,etc)

Source: LFA Report dated 6/30/86



Cost Effectiveness of Services

The use of computers and telecommunications is a cost effective
way for state agencies to get the Job done in times of reduced
budgets and minimum staff. Price performance of computer and
telecommunications equipment continues to improve. What this
means tao users of ISD's services 1is a greater quantity of work
processed for each dollar spent. :

Graph number 1 on page 4 shows how the processing rate has
decreased over the years for computer processing on the central
‘mainframe. By comparison, the rate for labor intensive services
has steadily .increased. A computer run processed on the central
mainframe which cost $100 in 1976 would only cost $45 today. The
cost of people has approximately doubled in that same period of
time. This relationship between the downward sloping automation
curve and the upward sloping people cost curve provides the
primary Jjustification for the use of and 1investment in
automation. The divergent trend will continue. ’

Computer processing rates have been reduced three times during
the 1987 biennium. Additional reductions are planned for July
1987 and July 1988. Negative inflation factors of -3.5% and -7%
from the FY'86 base have been applied against agencies' budgets
for computer processing in FY'88 and FY'89 respectively.

Telecommunication services also play an important role in making
tecday's state government dollar go farther. As Dbudgets are
squeezed and cut agencies typically reduce their travel. They
make more long distant telephone calls. The 1long distant rates
charged for the use of ISD's telephone network average 25% to 35%
less than Mountain Bell and AT&T rates. Several measures have
been taken recently to insure this type of cost effectiveness in
the future.

Growth

Graph number 2 on page 5 shows the steady growth in central
mainframe processing. The unit of measure is the MUH (Machine
Unit Hour} which serves as a measure of usage of all the
components of the central system. In FY'86 the Department of

Justice was moved off of the <central mainframe in the Mitchell
Building on to the processor located in the sub-basement of the

National Guard Armory. Even without Justice on the central
system, the growth in processing between the 1985-biennium and
the 1987-biennium was 17.3%. When Justice is included in the

comparison the growth over the period exceeded 40% that was
estimated in our 1985 budget hearing.

Central computer processing for the coming biennium is antici-
pated to be 18% more than in the 1987-biennium. Processing in
FY'88 is projected to be 20.8% greater than in The FY'86 base
year and FY'89 workload should be 32.8% greater than in FY'86.

-2



Growth in computer ©processing on the central mainframe also
affects the data network which has had to accommodate the
significant increase in terminals in the last 10-years. The
total number of communicating devices attached to the data-
network have increased from 1000 in early 1985 to 1700 in 1987.
This is an 70% increase 1in two years. In 1976 there were
approximately 125 terminals on the network. ‘

Graph number 3 on page 6 shows the growth in central mainframe
processing as a percentage increase from FY'82. The percentage
increase in the Computer Services budget 1is shown in order to
demonstrate that the increase in work processed far exceeds the
increases in spending. ‘

Conclusion: Growth is a significant factor to consider when
analyzing the budget needs of the Information Services Division.
The growth in the agencies budgets for services provided by ISD
should be considered before cuts are made to 1ISD's budget. If
this 1isn't done there will be a risk that ISD's budgetary
limitations may constrain agencies from getting a job done which
had been fully funded. Refer to the Summary of Agency Budgets on
page 7 which shows that the Executive budget for computer
services is nearly equal to the aggregate of agencies' budgets
for ISD provided services. - ;

Major Accomplishments in the 1987-biennium

1. Completion of the Department of Justice Project which
involved the consolidation of the  LETS network with the
central system data network, the establishment of a
satellite computer system in the National Guard Armory to
run Justice applications including the CJIN and serve as a
disaster recovery system for critical applications on the
central system.

2. Completion of the Telecommunications Network Transmission
Project which will be implemented in FY'87 and FY'88. This
project involved hiring a consultant to assist in assessing
the needs of state and local government, designing a cost
effective transmission solution that will stabilize the cost
of long distant circuits and handle the growth in data
communications and the completion of a formal RFP process to
acquire the needed services. The resultant products will
save the state approximately 6-million dollars over the next
ten years. AS a result the FY'88 budget for communications
has been reduced by $152,000 and FY'89 by $139,000.

3. Overhaul of the computer services cost recovery system which
resulted in a reasonably '"cost based" system and provided
for planned reduction of the central processing rate
beginning in FY'88. Negative inflation factors provide for
computer processing budget reductions in the agencies in the
1989-biennium resulting in a net savings of $104,054.

-3~



A3

/-

SUOLDon nrvanoand S HAW.ZLSOD ANTHIVH

98./4 ¥8/4 28/4 08/4
| 1 { | i { 1 | | { { i 1 1

LR

1

I HdVYD

LS00 ONINRNVHIO0Udd "S'A LSOD UNIHOVI

-4 -

FAS
a1
614
024
124
224
£24
24
g2
g24
428
924
62%
ocd
1ed
2cd
£ed
3 5%
ced
gcd
L4
acé

LIN1 d3d LSO0D



COMPUTER PROCESSING

GRAPH 2

ALL SERVICES — ALL AGENCIES

N o

aMmmImIi
R \_\\“\ ) \\\\\., O\
. o N \‘ \ ..
SN \\ \ \5\ \\\
RO NI
PN NN
NS
ANRRN \ \\_
L NN N N
AN \\\;\\\ NN N \
SN N NN NS
il
\\ ~;\ \.\\-\\\ \\ N
A YA
RN
\\\'\ \\\-—
‘ N \ AN
SN . N
i ] 1 1 | IR | l i 1 | 1 | |
e @ & & 60 &8 &0 & @ &8 a 60 & &8 &
& ® © % O &6 © © <+« 0 &6 & © S @«
M QO A N R R v e e e e
(spuesnoyl)

SYNOH LIN{1 ENIHOVHN

-5-

4
/-ec-§7

()]

[+ ~]

(5]

L]

(=]

fo=) oxa

Iv>] —

——t ol
2

B =

&5 o

=) =

-

' -

-]

[» +]

[v:4

L ]

[Top]

[> ~]

[v5]

-y

>

e wm

- =
—t
=
=
=]
3

(2]

-4 =

pu pai
-
Ee
fo
3

o ’

Q2 ot

(>}

—y

v



35

[-26-8]

) | )

LR EERRNY _ , NOLLYZTITILN 1

£ HdVYD 28Ad HONIS HSVHHMONI LNADHHL

LdDdNdg SA NOILLVZITILN ddLOdWO0D

%0

%0T

%02
%0¢
%07
%068
%09
%04
%08
%06
%0071
zZ0IT
%021
%01
%071
%#0ST¥
%0971
Z04LT
%081
%061
%002
%012
%022

%

HSVHYONI 40



VISITORS' REGISTER
GENERAL GOVERNMENT & HIGHWAYS _ COMMITTEE
.
BILL NO. DATE 1-20-87
SPONSOR
_______________________________________________________________ $ommmmmn
NAME (please print) RESIDENCE SUPPORT |OPPOSE
i M ST e Mlpin &b Doysouacd N
ﬁ?ﬁ é:qun TED S, Crecwninte [hozm
Mk C,U&‘L St [rsegad D
T e fls"v\.—ﬁ-u} e LA
M. e '77?5;@5 DepA-ISD
Fens thtsec Lok 15
:ovhf. Mevs) )\myt/ 4}21L24’ - 251
Je d Q s caadd 0 l A TS0
}\m L L /\L e R 'T) <)—i A D
o = ‘~.

FDenc /@z-ﬁﬂ/géﬁ,

IF YOU CARE TO WRITE COMMENTS,

PLEASE LEAVE PREPARED STATEMENT WITH SECRETARY.

CS-33

ASK SECRETARY FOR WITNESS STATEMENT FORM.

-



